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Cqmino Dioblo, Sute 2A0, Wolnul Creek, CA 9459/AEI:

e diil !-r.j.{t\iJ Phone: [925] 283-6000 Fqx: (9251 283-6121

July 19, 2007

Mr. Steven Plunkett
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 HarborBayParkway
Alameda, CA 94502-657?

Subject: Offsite Monitoring Well Installation "$r
3635 13- Avenue
Oakland, Califomia
AEI Project No. 270852

Dear Mr. Plunkett:

This letter documents AEI's request for access and permission on behalf of Mr. John Williamson
to install a groundwater monitoring well on the fire station property to the south of the subject
site. The installation of offsite well(s) has been requested to investigate the down-gradient extent
ofthe petroleum release at the site.

As you'll recall, offsite wells had previously been proposed for installation in the street on the
south side of 13'n Avenue. However, due to the strict insurance requirements of the City of
Oakland for a well in the public right-of-way, the permits could not be obtained. As you are
aware, these specific insurance requirements are not available from many insurance providers
and has been aa impediment to these tlpes of activities at other sites within the City.

As an altemative, we had discussed the possibility of installing a well in a down-gradient
location on the property on the other side of 13'n Avenue. This property is occupied by City of
Oaklard Fire Station #16, located at 3600 l3'h Avenue. A call was made to the station inquiring
about the possibility of access and associated requirements onto the station property and I was
referred to the Captain of the station, Mr. Jim Delacey. Captain Delacey stated that such a
request for access should be directed to the office of the Chief of the Oakland Fire Deparhnent.
An assistant of Chief Daniel Pharel, by the name of Rebecca, called me back and referred us to
the City of Oakland Engineering and Building Services Deparhnent (COEBSD). I asked
Rebecca if she was aware of who owned the Fire Station 16 property, and she stated it was the
City of Oakland. A search on Chicago Title's property assessment database confirmed that the
property is indeed owned by the City of Oakland. I spoke to an individual named Tim at the
COEBSD about the requirements for the installation of a well on the fire station. I was told that
their requirements would be those for obtaining an encroachment permit for the installation of
monitoring wells in the public right of way, one of the requirements specifically being an
insurance certificate forwarded by the legal owner indemniffng and holding harmless the City
of Oakland, along with the City of Oakland's "officers, agents, employees, officials, volunteers,
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AELIob # 27085)
i635 13'o Avenue. Oakland, CA
July 19, 2007
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and representatives" with a public liability of not less than $300,000 and property damage
liability not less than $50,000. As mentioned above, Mr. Williamson had not been able to obtain
this certificate during previous attempts.

While we agree that offsite investigation in some manner would significantly add to the overall
quality and thoroughness ofthe site dataset and conceptual model, we do not believe that further
delays in onsite characterization ofremedial efforts should be delayed by this matter.

As outlined during previous correspondence, we have completed the initial source investigation
soil borings and are planning to install the additional onsite monitoring wells. This scope of
rvork is outlined in the letter dated September 6, 2OO6 and additional correspondence from your
office dated July 10,2006, October 2, 2007 and October 6,200'7.

In brief, the scope of work will include the installation of three (3) wells in the locations shown
on the attached Figure 1. Upon completion of monitoring these wells, a report will be prepared
for your review prior to proceeding with corrective action pilot testing or implementation. The
previous presented remedial approach will be evaluated and discussed within the report;
recommendations for modifications or changes will be included, as warranted by lhe data.

We look forward to working with Mr. Williamson and your office in efforts to close this case.
Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (925) 283-6000,
extension 132. Thank you.

Attachment

John Williamson
P. Mclntyre, AEI

Sincerely,

Adrian M. Angel
Project Geologist
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3 Z0tiJOHN WILLIAMSON
3906 LAGUNAAVE
OAKLAND, CA 94602 Environrnentol Heolth

PRE-APPROVAL OF CORRECTIVE ACTION COSTS, CLAIM NO. 009184, PA # 3
SITE ADDRESS: 3635 13TH AVE, OAKLAND, cA 94610

I have reviewed your request, received on March 1,2007, for pre-approval of corrective
action costs-

With the following provisions, the total cost pre-approved as eligible for reimbursement
for completing the September 6, 2006, AEI Consultants workplan approved by the
Alameda County EHD (County) in their October 6, 2006 letter, is $ 43,084; see the table
below for a breakdown of costs.

Be aware thatthis pre-approval does not constitute a decision on reimbursement:
necessary (as determined by the Fund) corrective action costs for action work directed
and approved by the County will be eligible for reimbursement at costs consistent with
those pre-approved in this letter. However, depending on what happens in the field,
some costs may not actually be necessary.

A/l costs for corrective action must meet the requirements of Atticle 11, Chapter
76, Underground Sforage Tank Regulations in order to be eligible for
reimhursement.

The work products must be acceptable to the County and the Regional Water
Quality Control Board.

lf a different scope of work becomes necessary, then you must request pre-
approval of costs on the new scope of work.

California Environmental Protection Agency

{p nuyd"a np",



John Wil l iamson
Cla im No.9184,PA#3

* Task descriplions are the same as those identiJied in AEI Consultants's February 26, 2007 cost estimale.

. Only the tasks/costs reflected on the above table are pre-approved at this time. The
Fund will review any tasks/costs that go beyond the pre-approved amount to be
determined if the additional tasks and costs are necessary and reasonable.

California En vironmental Protection Agency
.D
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COST PRE-APPROVAL BREAKDOWN

Task" Amount Pre-
Approved Comments

1
Project Setup and
Permitting $1,705

This cost includes all time, materials and
markups associated with this task. Copies of
all permits must be submitted to the Fund at
the time of reimbursement.

2 Monitoring of 3
Wel! $1,721

This cost includes all time, materials and
markups associated with this task. Copies of
all sub-invoices and reports must be submitted
to the Fund at the time of reimbursement.

Install 8-25'Soil
Borings,
Analytical, PM, $11,958

This cost includes all time, materials and
markups associated with this task. Copies of
all sub-invoices must be submitted to the Fund
at the time of reimbursement.

4
lnstallation of
3-25'Monitoring
Wells

$8,063

This cost includes all time, materials and
markups associated with this task. Note: Any
change in the proposed scope of work, needs
to be approved by the Local Agency in writing.
Copies of all approval letters, reports and sub-
invoices must be submitted to the Fund at the
time of reimbursement.

Development of 3
Wells and
Sampling of 6
Wells

$3,400

This cost includes all time, materials and
markups associated with this task. Copies of
all sub-invoices and reports must be submitted
to the Fund at the time of reimbursement.

6
Report of
Investigation $3,955

This cost includes all time, materials and
markups associated with this task. A copy of
this report must be submifted to the Fund at
the time of reimbursement.

QMRs of 6 MWs
for 3 Events
($4,094 per
Event)

$12,282

This cost includes all time, materials and
markups associated with this task. Copies of
all sub-invoices and reoorts must be submitted
to the Fund at the time of reimbursement.

TOTAL PRE.
APPROVED $ 43,084
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JOnn vv lamson
Claim No. 9184, PA # 3

o Although I have referred to ihe AEI Consultants proposal in my pre-approval above,
please be aware that you will be entering into a private contract: the State of
California cannot compel you to sign any specific contract. This letter pre-approves
the costs as presented in the proposal dated February 26, 2007 by AEI Consultants
for conducting the work approved by the County.

I also want to remind you that the Fund's regulations require that you obtain at least
three bids, or a bid waiver from Fund staff, from qualified firms for all necessary future
corrective action work. lf you need assistance in procuring contractor and consultant
services, don't hesitate to call me.

Please remember that it is still necessary to submit the actual costs of the work as
explained in the Reimbursement Request Instructions to confirm that the costs are
consistent with this pre-approval before you will be reimbursed. Please insure that
your consultant prepares their invoices to include the required breakdown oI
costs on a time and matedals basis, that invoiced tasks are consistent with the
original proposal, and that reasonable explanations are provided for any changes
made in fhe scope of work or increases rn lhe cosls. When the invoices are
submifted you must include copies of all:

. subcontraator invoices,

. technical repofts, when available, and

. applicable conespondence from the County.

Please call if you have any questions; I can be reached at (916) 341-57 57

Sincerely,

S*. 1n*-'f-*-
Sunil Ramdass, Water Resources Control Engineer
Technical Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc: Steven Plunkett
Alameda County EHD
1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl.
Alameda, Cl.9450?-6577

Peter Mclntyre, P.G.
AEI Consultants
2500 Camino Diablo, Suite 200
Walnut Creek, CA 94597

California En vironmental Protection Agency

{3 necy*a Paper



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PFOTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Pafkway, Sui le 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(s10) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335October 6, 2006

Mr. John Williamson
John's Mobil
151 1 Wellington Street
Oakland, CA 94602-171 5

Subject: Fuel Leak Case Numu{ffivfobil, 3635 13th Avenue, Oakland, cA - Work
Plan Approval

Dear Mr. Williamson:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the
above-referenced site and the document titled, lVork Plan Revision," dated September 6, 2006,
The scopes of work for the Soil Water Investigaton (SWl) proposes 8 soil borings combined with
depth discrete groundwater sampling and the installation of up to 3 groundwaler monitoring wells
to help define soil and groundwater conditions immediately downgradient of lhe source area. In
addition, quarterly groundwater monitoring, a sensitive receptor survey and a site conceptual
model will be prepared for the site. Lastly, an interim conective action pilot lest will be
implemented using ozone sparging over a 2 month time period to determine the efficacy of the
remedial technique. ACEH concurs with the proposed scope of work as stated in the Work Plan
Revisions with the following comments.

We request that you perform the proposed work, and send us the reports described below.
Please provide 72-hour advance written notification to this office (e-mail preferred to
steven.olunkett@acqov.oro) prior to the start of field activities.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1 . Downgradient Monitoring Well Installaiion. ACEH is aware of the permitting difficulties
with well installation on the City of Oakland public right of way. However we consider the
installation of downgradient monitoring wells integral to the site characterization process.
ACEH believes the monitoring well network -in its current design- is insufficient to adequately
define the extent of contamination downgradient of MW-?. ACEH concur with the opinion that
site characterization should continue; however, downgradient monitoring well installation
should be implemenled during a separate phase of contamination plume characterization.

Soil and Groundwater Analysis. ACEH agrees with the assessment if results from sample
analysis indicate that fuel additives are not detected during the investigation, these fuel
additives may be removed from future sampling activities.

Groundwater Monitoring. ACEH agrees with the recommendation that quarterly
groundwaler sampling will be re-instated, with the flrst round of monitoring to occur prior to



John Williamson
October 6, 2006
Page 2

the SWl. Please present the result of the groundwater monitoring and sampling in the report
reouested below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Steve
Plunkett), according to lhe following schedule:

. December 1, 2006 - 4" Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring Report

. 90 Days After Completion of Soil and Groundwater Investigation - Soil and
Groundwater lnvesligation Report with Site Conceptual Model

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responslbilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum

UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH's Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) now request submission of
reports in electronic form. The eleclronic copy is intended to replace the need for a paper copy
and is expected to be used for all public informatlon requests, regulatory review, and
compliancei enforcement activities. Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the
Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program FTP site are provided on the
attached "Electronic Report Upload lnstructions." Submission of reports to the Alameda County
FTP site is an addition to existing requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State
Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website. In September 2004, the SWRCB
adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater cleanup
programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage
tanks (USTS) have been required to submit groundwater anallical data, surveyed locations of
monitoring wells, and glhg data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1.
2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports is required in Geotracker (in PDF
format). Please Visit the Slate Water Resources Control Board for more information on these
requirements (http://www.swrcb.ca,qov/usUcleanup/electronic reoortinq).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submifted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS



John Williamson
October 6, 2006
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The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735,6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certiiied profes$ional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data lnteryretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of Drofessional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this reouirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reporls, or enforcement actions may resull in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

lf it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation,

ff you have any questions, please call me at (510) 383-1767 .

Steven Plunkett
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Peter Mclntyre
AEI Consultants
2500 Camino Diablo, Suite 200
Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Steven Plunkett, ACEH
File



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ngency Direclor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Pafkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335October 2, 2006

Mr. John Williamson
John's Mobil
151 1 Wellington Street
oakland, CA 94602-171 5

subject: Fuel Leak case Numbfllrc, Mobil, 3635 13th Avenue, oakland, cA - work
Plan Approval

Dear Mr. Williamson:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the
above-referenced site and the document entitled, "Work Plan Revisions," dated September 6'
2006. The Work Plan proposes soil borings and monitoring well installation to investigate the
lateral and vertical extent of pelroleum hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater beneath the site.
ACEH concurs with the proposed scope of work. Please implement the quarterly groundwater
monitoring program prior to the installation of soil borings, as recommended. Once the SWI has
been completed please suggest a schedule for quarterly groundwater monitoring for calendar
year 2OO7 .

We request that you perform the proposed work, and send us the reports described below.
Please orovide 72-hour advance written notification to this office (e-mail preferred to
steven.olunkett(Eacgov.orq) prior to the start of field activities.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technjcal reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Steve
Plunkett), according to the following schedule:

o December 1, 2005 - 4th Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring Report
. January 15, 2007 - Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report and Site Conceptual

Model

These reports are belng requesled pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25256.'10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH's Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) now request submis'sion of
reports in electronic form. The electronic copy is intended to replace the need for a paper copy
and is expected to be used for all public information requests' regulatory review, and
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ACEH's Environmental cleanup oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) now request submission of

reports in electronic form. The electronic copy is intended to replace the need for a paper copy

and is expected to be used for all public information requests, regulatory review' and

compliance/enforcement activities. lnslructions for submission of electronic documents to the

Atameda county Environmental cleanup oversight Program FTP site are provided on the

attached "Electronic Repod upload Instructions." submission of reports to the Alameda county

FTP site is an addition to existing requirements for eleclronic submitial of information to the State

waler Resources control Board (swRCB) Geotracker website. In september 2004, the swRcB

adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater cleanup

programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage

tanks (usTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of

monitoring wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1,

2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports is required in Geotracker (in PDF

format). Please visit the state water Resources control Board for more information on these

requirements (http://www.swrcb.ca.qov/usVcleanup/electronic reoortino)'

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be

accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:

"l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the

attached document or report is true and correct to lhe best of my knowledge ' This letter must be

signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company Please include a cover

leiter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for

this fuel leak case.

The california Business and Professions code (sections 6735,6835, and 7835.1)requires that

work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering

evaluaiions and/or Judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or

certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to

present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an

appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signalure'

and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted

for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your

becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage Tank Cleanup

Fund (Senaie Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup-

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

lf it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested'

we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriale agency, including

the county District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. california Health and safety
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October 2, 2006
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Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes eniorcement inc,uding
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 383-1767.

Sincerely,

Steven Plunkett
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Peter Mclntyre
AEI Consultants.
2500 Camino Diablo, Suite 200
Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Steven Plunkett, ACEH
File

administrative action or monetary



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director

July 10, 2006

Mr. John Wil l iamson
John's Mobil
151 1 Wellington Street
Oakland, CA 94602-1715

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
EN V IBO N I\,1E NTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) s67-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Dear Mr.  Wi l l iamson

Subject: Fuel Leak Case Number Ro0000159, Mobil, 3635 13'n Avenue, Oakland, CA

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) statf have reviewed the case file and the report titled
"Remedial lnvestigation and Interim Corrective Action Plan," prepared byAEl Consultants and dated July 19,
2004. The scope of work as described in the Work Plan indicates that seven onsite soil borings are proposed
to define the lateral and vertical extent of contamination within the source area, with two or three of the soil
borings to be converted into onsite monitoring wells. ln addition, AEI proposes an interim corrective action pilot
test of chemical oxidation by ozone sparging as a means to enhance the degradation of petroleum
hydrocarbon in the source area. ACEH generally agrees with the scope ofwork as proposed in the Work Plan,
butwith the following revisions described in the Technical Comments below. Based on our review of the case
file we have made the following determination.

Previous investigation conducted off site indicate that petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline, diesel, and fuel
additives MIBE and Benzene were detected in groundwater at elevated concentrations up to 12,000 pg/L,
28,000 pg/1, 330 pg/L and 430 pg/1, respectively. During review of the boring logs for off site borings SB-10
through SB-15 it appears that a discrete lithologic unit may be acting as a preferential pathway for offsite
contamination migration. Additionally, no offsite monitoring wells have been installed, which would aid in the
delineation and monitoring of plume migration. Consequently, ACEH requests that you prepare a revised
Work Plan that will address monitoring groundwater conditions off site, helping to define the extent of
groundwater contamination immediately down gradient of the site.

Based on ACEH staff review of the case file, we request that you address the following technical comments
and send us the reports described below, Please provide 72-hour advance written notification to this office (e-
mail preferred to steven.plunkett@acgov.org) prior to the start of field activities'

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Soil Sampling and Analysis. ACEH requests that one soil sample be collected at the capillary fringe,

approximately 2 feet above first groundwater, at distinct changes in lithology and at approximately 5 foot

intervals until total depth of the boring is reached. In addition, ACEH requests that soil samples be

submitted for laboratory analyses at all depth intervals where staining, odor, or elevated PID readings are
observed. lf staining, odor, or elevated PID readings are observed over an interval of several feet, a

sufficient number of soil samDles from this interval should be submitted for laboratory analyses to



John Williamson
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characterize the contamination within this interval. lt is also important to determine the depth at which soil
is not impacted by petroleum hydrocarbon contamination, and thus demonstrate the vertical profile of soil

contamination.

After further review of the location for the proposed soil borings, ACEH request the installation of one
additional soil boring approximately midway between MW-1 and SB-22 adjacent to the sidewalk. This

additional soil boring location should help define plume geometry onsite. Results from the Soil and
croundwater Investigation (SWl) are to be presented in the report requested below.

Monitoring Well lnsiallalion. Currently, three monitoring wells at the site have screen intervals that are a

minimum of 12 feet in length. Please explain your rationale for defining the vertical extent of groundwater

contamlnation and to assess, based on site-specific conditions, whether the long screen wells provide

accurate groundwaler monitoring results, which may not be consistentwith the collection of depth discrete
groundwater samples due to various conditions that can occur within the well bore. ACEH suggests the

use of monitoring wells designed with sand pack intervals of 5 feet or less, as these wells will likely be
representative of depth discrete groundwater conditions.

Given groundwater gradient is toward the southwest we propose offsite monitoring wells are to define the

extent to dissolved contamination down gradient of the site. ACEH request that you propose the

installation of additional groundwater monitoring wells off site on 13'n Street in the vicinity of SB-1 1 and
SB-14. However, taKing into consideration the need for monitoring data immediately down gradient of the

site, ACEH considers these monitoring wells an important component overall site characterization. Please
present your rationale for the proposed monitoring well locations and long screen wells in the Revised
Work Plan reouested below.

Depth Discrete Groundwater Sampling. ACEH requests that grab groundwater samples be collected at
flrst groundwater encountered from each direct push soil boring and at locations determined during the soil
boring installation. Considering the possibility that a discrete lithologic unit exists at approximately 15 to 20
feet bgs, ACEH requests that depth discrete groundwater samples be collected from this materiai to

determine whether it maybe contributing to the migration of contamination down gradient of the site.
Please present the result from the investigation in the SWI requested below

Soil and Groundwaler Analysis. ACEH requests that all soil and groundwater samples collected below
five feet bgs. be analyzed for the following constituents; TPHg and TPHd by EPA Method 8015M or 8260,
BTEX, EDB, EDC, MtBE, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, TBA and EIOH by EPA Method 8260. Please include
results from the investigation in the Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report requested below.

Sensitive Receptor Survey. lt appears lhat the sensitive receptor survey has not yet been completed as

requested. Therefore, in addition to the Department of Water Resources wellsurvey, ACEH requests that
you include an Alameda County Department of Public Works well survey within a 2000 feet radius of the

site. Please incorporate the results ofthe survey in the Site Conceptual Model requested below.

Groundwater Monitoring. Based upon the assessment of hydraulic gradient, plume delineation, and
groundwater monitoring wells requested in technical comments 2, please suggest a groundwater

monitoring program in the Revised Work Plan requested below.

lnterim Gorrective Action Plan and Pilot Test, The pilot test will be used to determine the efflcacy of

4.

5.

7.
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ozone sparging as an interjm remedial alternative. ACEH concurs with the proposed interim corrective
action with the following comments. Given the linear distance from sparge point S-2 to monitoring well
MW-2, approximately 18 feet to 20 feet. lt appears that the linear distance may be beyond the radius of
influence of the proposed sparge point. Furthermore, soil permeability can have a limiting influence on the
radius of influence of a sparge point. Review of boring logs from the Phase ll Investigation indicates the
presence of silty sandy clay between 13 feet and 20 feet bgs. Given these factors it may be prudent to
locate the sparge points no more then 10 feet from their associated monitoring well.

8. Project Approach and Investigation Reporting - Site Conceptual Model

We anticipate that characterization and remediation work in addition to what is requested in this letterwill
be necessary at and down gradient from your site. Considerable cost savings can be realized if your

consultant focuses on developing and refining a viable Site Conceptual Model (SCM) for the project. A
SCM is a set of working hypotheses pertaining to all aspects of the contaminant release, including site
geology, hydrogeology, release history, residual and dissolved contamination, attenuation mechanisms,
pathways to nearby receptors, and likely magnitude of potential impacts to receptors. The SCM is used to
identiff data gaps that are subsequently filled as the investigation proceeds. As the data gaps are filled,
the working hypotheses are modified, and the overall SC|\i'l is refined and strengthened. Subsurface
investigations continue until the SCM no longer changes as new data are collected. At this point, ihe SCM
is said to be "validated." The validated SCM then forms the foundation for developing the most cost-
effective corrective action plan to protect existing and potential receptors.

When performed properly, the process of developing, refining and ultimately validating the SCM effectively
guides the scope of the entire site investigation. We have identified, based on our review of existing data,
some initial key data gaps in this letter and have described several tasks that we believe will provide

important new data to refine the SCM. We request that your consultant develop a SCM for this site,
identify data gaps, and propose specific supplemental tasks for future investigations. There may
need to be additional phases of investigations, each building on the results of the prior work, to validate
the SCM. Characterizing the site in this way will improve the efficiency of the work and limit its overall
cost.

Both industry and the regulatory community endorse the SCM approach. Technical guidance for
developing SCMs is presented in API's Publication No. 4699 and EPA's Publication No. EPA 510-8-97-
001 both referenced above; and "Guidelines for Investigation and Cleanup of MTBE and Other Ether-
Based Oxygenates, Appendix C,'prepared bythe StateWater Resources ControlBoard, dated March 27,
2000.

The SCM for this project shall incorporate, but not be limited to, the following:

a) A concise narrative discussion of the regional geologic and hydrogeologic setting obtained from your

background study. Include a list of technical references you reviewed, and copies (photocopies are
sufficient) of regional geologic maps, groundwater contours, cross-sections, etc-

b) A concise discussion of the on-site and off-site geology, hydrogeology, release history, source zone,
plume development and migration, attenuation mechanisms, preferential pathways, and potential

threat to down gradient and above-ground receptors. Be sure to include the vapor pathway in your

analysis. Maximize the use of large-scale graphics (e.g., maps, cross-sections, contour maps, etc )
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and conceptual diagrams to illuslrate key points. lnclude slructural contour maps (top of unit) and
isopach maps to describe the geology at your site. Geologic cross-sections, which include an
interpretive drawing of the vertical extent of soil and groundwaler contamination (i.e., an interpretive
drawing-not a plot of laboratory results). The SCM report requested below is to include one cross
section parallel and one cross section perpendicular to the contaminant plume axis. Each cross
section should include, but not be restricled to, the following:

1. Subsurface geologic features, depth to groundwater and man-made conduils.
2. Surface topography. The cross sections should be extended off-site where necessary to show

significant breaks in slope.
3. Soil descriptions for all borings and wells along the line of section.
4. Screen and filter pack intervals for each monitoring well.
5. Sampling locations and results for soil and grab groundwater samples.
6. Site features such as the tank pit, dispensers, buildings etc. Where appropriate, monitoring

well location and soil boring locations will be projected back to the strike ofthe cross section line.

ldentification and listing of specific data gaps that require further investigation during subsequent
phases of work.

Proposed activities to investigate and fill data gaps identified above.

The SCM shall include an analysis of the hydraulic flow system at and down gradient from the site.
Include rose diagrams for groundwaler gradients. The rose diagram shall be plotted on groundwater
contour maps and updated in allfuture reports submltted for your site. Include an analysis ofvertical
hydraulic gradients. Note that these likely change due to seasonal precipitation and pumping.

Temporal changes in the plume location and concentrations are also a key element of the SCM. ln
addition to providing a measure of the magnitude of the problem, these data are often useful to
confirm details of the flow system inferred from the hydraulic head measurements. Include plots ofthe
contaminant plumes on your maps, cross-sections, and diagrams.

g) Several olher contaminant release sites exist in the viclnity of your site. Hydrogeologic and
contaminant data from those sites may prove helpful in testing certain hypotheses for your SCM.
Include a summary of work and technical findings from nearby release sites and incorporate the
findings from nearby site investigations into your SCM.

h) Plots of chemical concentrations vs. time and vs. distance from the source. Plots should be shown for
each monitoring well, which has had detectable levels of contaminants

i) Summary tables of chemical concentrations in each historically sampled media (including soil,
groundwater and soil vapor).

.i) Boring and welllogs (including construction/screening), and a summarytable indicating construction
specifications for each monitoring and extraction well.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

c)

d)

e)
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Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Mr. Steven Plunkett),
according to the following schedule:

August 15, 2006 - Revised Work Plan for Remedial Investlgation

October 30, 2006 - Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report and Site Conceptual Model

ThesereportsarebeingrequestedpursuanttoCaliforniaHealthandSafetyCodeSection25296.'l0.23CCR
Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 thtough 2728 outline the responsibilities of a responsible party in
response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum UST system, and require your compliance with this
reouest.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of all
reports in electronic form to the county's ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The
electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review,
and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for submission of electronic documents lo the Alameda
County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program ftp site are provided on the attached "Electronic Report
Upload (ftp) Instructions." Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirem€nts for electronic
submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website.
Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the requirement to submit documents to the
Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic
submittal of information for groundwater cleanup programs. Fof several years, responsible parties for cleanup
of leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data,
surveyed locations of monitor wells, and glhgt data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning
July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was required in Geotracker (in
PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on these requirements
(http:/lvlvw.swrcb.ca ).

PERJURY STATEMFNT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be accompanied by a cover
letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following: "l declare, under penalty of periury.
that the information and/or recommendations conlained in the attached document or report is true and corr€ct
to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of
your company. Please include a cover letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical
documents submitted for this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONSiRECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) require that work plans and
technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering evaluations and/or judgments be
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performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or certified professional. Foryour submittalto be

considered a valid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and

recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration
stamp, signature, and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports

submitted for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result ;n your becom,ng
ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill

2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

lf it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested, we will
consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including the County
District Attorney,lor possible enforcement actions, California Health and Safety Code,-Section 25299.76
authorizes enforcembnt including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to $10,000 per day for
each day of violation.

lf you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 383-1767.

Sincerelv, , -.-

&*_$d4"
Steven Plunkett
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Local Oversight Program

Mr. Peter Mclntyre
AEI Consultants
Walnut Creek, Ca 94597

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Steven Plunkett, ACEH
File



ISSUE DATE: JrF,2005
Alameda County Environmental Gleanup

Oversight Programs
(LOP and SLIC)

REVISION DATE: MaY 31, 2006

PREVIOUS REVISIONS: October 31' 2005'
December 16. 2005

SUBJECT: Electronic Report Upload (ftp) InstructionsSECTION: Miscellaneous Administrative Topics & Procedures

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require

submission of ali reports in electronic form to the county's ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted.

The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review and

compliance/enforcement activities.

REQUIREMENTS
. Entire report including cover letter must be submitted to the ftp site as a single portable document format (PDF)

with no password piotection. (Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail )
. lt is preferable thai reports be converted to PDF format from their original format, (e.9., Microsoft Word) rather

than scanned.
. Signature pages and perjury statements must be inoluded and have either original or electronic signature.
. Do not password protecf the document. Once indexed and inserted into the correct elactronic case file, the

document will be secured in compliance with the County's current security standards and a patsword
Documents wlth password protection will not be accepted

. Each page in the PDF document should be rotated in the direction that will make it easiest to read on a compuier
monitor,

. Reports must be named and saved using the following naming convention:
RO#-Report Name-Year-Month-Date (e.9., RO#5555-WorkPlan-2005-06-14)

Additional Recommendations
. A separate copy of the tables in the document should be submitted by e-mail to your Caseworker in Excel format.

These are for use by assigned Caseworker only,

Submission Instructions

1) Obtain User Name and Password;
a) Contact the Alameda County Environmental Health Department to obtain a User Name and Password to

upload files to the ftD site.
i) Send an e-mail to dehloptoxic@acqov.orq

or
ii) Send a fax on company letterhead to (510) 337-9335, to the attention of: ftp Site Coordinator.

b) In the subject line of your request, be sure to include "ftp PASSWORD REQUEST" and in the body of your
request, include the Contact Information, Site Addresses, and the Case Numbers (RO# available in
Geotracker) you will be posting for.

2) Upload Files to the ftp Site
a) Using Internet Explorer (lE4+), go to tplblgsftgleeggy.olg

(i) Note: Netscape and Firefox browsers will not open the FTP site,
Click on File, then on Login As.
Enter your User Name and Password. (Noie: Both are Case Sensitive.)
Open "My Computer'' on your computer and navigate to the file(s) you wish to upload to the ftp site
With both "My Computer" and the ftp site open in separate windows. drag and drop the file(s) from "My
Comouted' to the ftD window.

3) Send E-mail Notifications to the Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs
a) Send email to dehloptoxic@acqov.orq notity us that you have placed a report on our ftp site.
b) Copy your Caseworker on the e-mail. Your Caseworker's e-mail address is the entire first name then a period

and entire last name at acgov.org. (e.g., fi€tname.lastname@acgov.org)
c) The subject line of the e-mail must stiart with the RO# followed by Report Upload. (e.9., Subject: RO1234

Report Upload)

b)
c)
d)
e) .
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Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

From: PeterMclntyre [pmcintyre@aeiconsultants.com!
Sent: Thursday, April 21,2005 5:37 PM

' - -  r r r * .g* . * r

To: *Gholami,..Amir, Env- Health; Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

Subject: Meet today 3635 13th Ave, Oakland

Good Afternoon Amir and Donna:

Thank you both for your time yesterday afternoon....and the information on your Livermore project

Amir, could you please forward me the title of the Robbins paper we discussed - l'd like to read it if it's not one that l've seen.

Thanks again - Peter

Peter Mclntyre, P.G.
AEI Consultants
2500 Camino Diablo, Suite 200
Walnut Creek. CA 94597
oh 925/283-6000. ext 104
fx 9?51283-6121
cell 925/285-8286

7/13t2005
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AEI CONSULTANTS
2500 Camino Diablo, Suiie 200
Walnut Creek, GA 945S7
PHONE: (800)801-3224

ISZS) 283-6000 ex' 't04

FAX: (925)283-6121

Hard CoPYSent? Yfl N I
Date::

To:

Phon,er:
Fax.:

Fronr:

Pageilr:

6l29t04

Mr. Don Hwang
ACHCSA
5101567-6746
510/337-9335

Peter MclntYre

2, including this cover Page

Subject:

Hi Don: Following is the DWR well survey request form for the LUST case at

363513s'Avenue(Ro0000159)peryourieq,estforasensit ivereceptorSurvey'

P|easecomp]etetheinformationandfaxbacl(tomeatyourear| iest
convel'liencP

Thank you -

& G\& ENGnEeNG sEi,]cE
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CENTRAL DISTRICT
3251 S Slr€,et
sacramenlo, cA 95816
|.916t 227-i',812
(918) 227.1',510(FEx)

under Getljfomia water code section 13752, lhe agenc_y named belovv requests permission from

Ueprrr.n"ntot water Resources to-inspect or copy, or f6r our althorized agent named below to

;$il ;b|y, weri compretion 
-AepJrts 

fited puouant to s.aion 13751 to (check one):

E
r
ln accordance with section 13752, informalion obtained from_these reports shall be kept confidential

and shall not be disseminar.o, p"iri.nJ, rr made availablefor inspection bf the public wrthout

written auihorization from the "in"i(j 
,rtn" r,*ll(s)- The informaiion shall be used only for the

purposr? of conducting the stucry. cilles outaineo shall b€ stamped GoNFIDENTIAL and shall be

ii"ot in 
" 

tesfiicted filJ acc€ssible only to agency staff or the authodzed agent'

NORTHERN DISTRICT
2440 Main Slreet
Red Bluff, CA 96080
{530) 529-7300
i53o) 529-7322 (Fax)

SAN JOAOUIN DISTRICT
3374 East Shields AvBnue
Fresno, CA 93728
t559) 23G3300
issgi z3o€301 (Fax)

SOUTHERN EISTRICT
770 Fairmonl Avcnue
Glandale, CA 91203
{8'18}5{34600
(E1si E4346od (Fax)

Make a sludY, or,

Peform an environmental cleanuP stu'ly associated with an unauthorized r€lease of a

q:nlaminant within a distance of 2 miles'

Sionature

C- rire

gfTebonone ( I -

Fax { I

Date

E-mail

#-xo

ot_

Govemment or Regulatory Agenc)

City, State, and ZiP Code

6 June 2001



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Imuary27,2O04

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONI\4ENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Pafkway, Suite 250
A ameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

John Williamson
l5l  I  Wel l ington St.
Oakland, CA 94602

Dear Mr. Williamson,

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO9000f59, John's Mobil, 3635 l3'h Ave., Oakland, CA

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed "Soil and Groundwater
Investigation Report" dated October 30, 2003 by AEI Consultants. This investigation included
the collection and analyses ofsoil and groundwater samples collected from six off-site soil
borings (SB-10 to SB-15) advanced downgradient of the source area to lurther define the extent
of the release. We request that you address the following technical comments and send us the
technical reports requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

Corrective Action Plan (CAP) - Propose a CAP, which sha11 include an assessment of the
impacts, a feasibility study, and applicable cleanup levels.
Groundwater Analyses - We request that you include the other fuel oxygenates Tertiary
Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME), Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE), Di-Isopropyl Ether
(DIPE), and Tertiary Butyl Alcohol (TBA), Ethanol by EPA Method 8260 and the lead
scavengers, Ethylene Dibromide (BDB), Et\lene Dichloride (EDC) for analyses of grab
and monitoring well groundwater samples. If any of the latter compounds are detected,
and are determined to be of concem (poses a risk to human health, the environment, or
water resources) it is to be incorporated into your regular monitoring plan.
Well Survey - Locate wells within a quarter mile radius of the site. Show the location of
the wells on a map and list well construction details for each well. Indicate which of the
wells may be potential receptors.
Preferential Pathway Study - We request a preferential pathway study that details the
potential migration pathways and potential conduits (wells, utilities, pipelines, etc.) for
horizontal and vertical migration that may be present in the vicinity of the site. Of
particular concem is the identification of abandoned wells and improperly-destroyed
wells that can act as vertical conduits to deeper water bearing zones, pumping wells in the
vicinity of your site, and manmade conduits for shallow migration. Discuss your analysis
and interpretation of the results of the preferential pathway study (including the detailed

l )

3)

4)
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well survey and ulility survey requested below). Please include an evaluation of the
probability of the contaminant plumes encountering preferential pathways and conduits
that could spread the contamination, particularly in the vertical direction to deeper water
aquifers.
An evaluation of all utility lines and trenches (including sewerc, storm drains, pipelines,
trench backfill, etc.) within and near the site and plume area(s) is required as part ofyour
study. Submittal of map(s) and cross-sections showing the location and depth of all
utility lines and trenches within and near the site and plwne area(s) is required as part of
your shrdy. Please report your results in the Soil and Water Investigation Report (SWI)
requested below.

5) Historical Hydraulic Gradients - Please show using a rose diagram with magnitude and
direction; include cumulative groundwater gradients in all future reports submitted for
this site.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQTIEST

Please submit the information requested to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention:
Don Hwang), by March 2'1 ,2004. If you have any questions, please call me at (5 10) 567 -6746.

Sincerelv.

Hazardous Materials Soeciali
Local Oversight Program

C: AEI Consultants, Camino Diablo, Suite 200, Walnut Creek, CA 94597
Donna Drogos

Jfile

Don Hwang



Gholami Amir Env, Health

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Peter Mclntyre Ipmcintyre@aeiconsultants.com]
Tuesday, August 19, 2003 10:44 AM
Gholami. Amir. Env. Health
STID '1 12'1 : 3635 13th Avenue, Oakland

ftVbto
Amir . ,,;r'1UI; ) i

We will be drilling at 3635 13th Avenue on Thursday 8/21. lwill be out there myself, starting at about 8-B:30 am. lf you
woufd like to reach me that day, please call 9251285-8286. The analytical data will be available about 1 week later, and the
report issued pfobably early to mid Sept,

In the meantime, if you need any other information or have any questions, please let me know

Peter Mclntyre
Project Manager, Geologist
AEI Consultants
2500 Camino Diablo, Suite 200
Walnut Creek, CA 94597
ph: 925/283-6000 ext. 104
fx: 9251283-6121
pmcintyre@aeiconsultants.com

---Orlginal Message---
From: Gholami,Amir,Env.Healthlmailto:aghdami@co.alameda.ca.us]
Senh Ftiday, February 21,2003 10:23 Alvl
To: 'Pmcintyre@aeiconsultants.com'

Subject:

<< File: lettes to evervone2.doc >>

)rd\(4



ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL EEALTH DEPARTMENT
Division of Environmental Protection

113I HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, SUITE 250
ALAMEDA, CA94502-6577

Telephone (510) 567-6700 FAX (slO) 337-9335

FACSTMILE COVER SHEET
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November 4, 2002

sTtD 1121

Mr. John Williamson
John's Mobil
151 1 Wellington Street
Oakland, CA 94602

RE: Property at 3635 13th Ave., Oakland, CA 94610

Dear Mr. Williamson:

I have received and reviewed "Workplan" document dated September 9, 2002, submitted by Mr.
Peter Mclntyre of All Environmental Inc., regarding the above referenced site. As you are
aware, this office approves the proposed workplan regarding the above referenced site dated
December 3'o, 1999, which included installations of two additional monitoring wells along with
the recently requested amendment as specified in the workplan document referred to above.
However, please be advised that having completed the soil borings as specified, you should
install a monitoring well properly in order to monitor the status of the plume.

Furthermore, all existing monitoring wells must be properly maintained and quarterly monitoring
should continue.

Please notify this office in advance regarding your fieldwork schedule, so that a representative
of this office could be present during the field works event if necessary.

Should you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6876.

Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami. REHS
Hazardous Materials Soecialist

C: Mr. Peter Mcintyre, All Environmental, Inc. 901 Moraga Road,
Suite C, Lafayette, CA 94549
Files
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE S

)

ERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director

November 5, 2001

sTlD 1121

Mr. John Williamson
John's Mobil
1511 Wellington Street
Oakland. CA 94602

RE: Property at 3635 13'n Ave., Oakland, CA 94610

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONI!,IENTAL PFOTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Dear Mr. Williamson:

I am in receipt of "Well installation and Sampling" document, dated October 2 5, 2OO1,
submitted by Mr. Peter Mclntyre of All Environmental Inc., concerning the above referenced
site. This office had previously received and approved the proposed workplan regarding the
above referenced site dated December 3'. 1999. This included installations of two additional
monitoring wells. In my previous correspondence I had indicated that the workplan was
acceptable due to the following:

The groundwater flow gradient is southeasterly and the proposed monitoring wells are either
cross-gradient (MW-4) or down-gradient and off-site (MW-5).

SB5, S86, and SB8, all off-site borings, revealed existence of some contaminants in soil and
ground water, the petroleum contaminants seems to have migrated off-site to the southeast.

Furthermore, I suggest that the proposed MW-S well be moved about 10 feet further to the
northeast, from the previously proposed location, to better situate the well for capturing any
down-gradient contaminants.

Additionally all existing monitoring wells must be properly maintained.

Please notify this office in advance regarding your fieldwork schedule, so that a representative
of this office muld be present during the field works event if necessary.

lf you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (510) 567-6876.

Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr. Peter Mcintyre, All Environmental, Inc. 901 Moraga Road,
Suite C, Lafayette, CA 94549
Files
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Phone: (925)283-6000 Fax: (925) 2896121

October 25, 2001

Mr. Amir Gholami
Alameda County Health Care Sewices Agency
I 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502
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Subject: Well Installation and Sampling
3635 l3'n Avenue
Oakland, Califomia
AEI Project No. 4575

Dear Mr. Gholami:

This letter is written to serve as an update to the fuel release investigation at the above referenced
project. AEI was recently retained to complete the scope of work outlined in AEI Consultants
December 3, 1999 workplan approved by your offrce in a letter dated December 16, 1999. This
scope of work consists of initial sampling of the existing monitoring wells, followed by the
installation of two (2) additional down-gradient (off-site) wells. The location of the wells had
been chosen based on previous gtoundwater flow direction determinations and previous off-site
soil borings.

AEI has scheduled the preliminary sampling of the existing wells to occur within approximately
2 weeks. The drilling work will be setup to occur once the lab results of the initial sampling are
received.

Please call me at (925).283-6000 if you have any questions.

Project Geologist

Los Angeles
(310) 79e4255

Phoenix
(602) 240-5990

Coeomte Hea.lquadets

San Francisco
(800)801-3224

w ww, aei co n s u lta nt s, co m

Seattle
(425)401-8500

New York
(212't 279-7770
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32lo ofd Tunnel Road. Suite F, LsfEvetle, cA 945,!t41s7

Phons: (925)283€000 Fex: (925) 2836121

octobcr 25, 2001

Mr. Amir Gholami
Alameda County Hcalth Care Services Agency
113l Harbor Bay Parkuay, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502

Subject: Well Installetion and Sempling
3635 13'n Avenue
Oakland, California
AEI Project No. 4575

Dear Mr. Gholami:

This lcttcr is written to serve as an update io the fueI releasc investigation at lhe above referenced
project. AEI was rcccntly rctaincd to complete the scope of work outlined in AEI Consulunts
beiember 3, 1999 workplan approved by 5'our office in a letter dated December 16' 1999' This
scope ofl work consisls of initial sampling of the existing monitodng wells, followed by the

installation of two (2) atlditional down-gradient (off-site) wells. The location of the wells had

been chosen based on prcvious groundwater flow direction detenninations and previous off-site
soil borings-

AEI has scheduled thr: prcliminary sampling of the existing wells to occur within aPproxitnately
2 weeks. The drilling work will be setup to occur once ths lab results of the initial sampling are
received.

Please call me at 283-6000 if you have any questions.

Sincerel

M

Los Angeles
(310) 798i255

Phoenix
(602) 240.5S90

Cdrpat,E Hattl\uanerB

San Frgncisco
(800) 801-3224

w wv Eet con s uft ant a.canl

SoatUe
(425) 40r{s00

N6d York
12121275-r/70
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PHONE: (800)801-3224 \\ /-
(925) 283-6000 \ ,

FAX: (925)283-6121

AE,I
coNsuLTAN:LS

Er'MR:ro'€firL & ctr.,tl ENc0tffino SE nlcE

Date:

To:

Phone:
Fax:

From:

Pages:

10124t01

Mr. Amir Gholami
ACHCSA
510 567-6876
510 337-9335

Peter Mclntyre

2, including ihis cover page

HardCopysent?Yn N!

Subject:

Mr. Gholami:

Following is the letter you requested. Please call me with any questions. I will
keep you updated es we schedule this project.

Thanks
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Winston l l, l l ickox

State \ry,.ler Resources ControFloard

*ft Division of Clean lvater Programs
l00l  I  Street .  Sacrrmenh, Cr l i lbmia 9i8 l . l

P.O. Ihr  r ) .14212 '  Srcrrmcnlo.  ( ' r l i tbmr. l  .  t4 l . l , l -2120
(9 I  6)  l . t l  -5757 |  t iAX (916) l , l l  -5806 .  www.sr\ rcb.ca.gov/cwphonr/ustc i '

I\\ L\'tion lhc encl:J, r'lnltcngc la
For l itt of :timple $ r': you can raltce lenuuul nN! tti lttur tncrgJ c s, :iee o u vcbsik at ttwn . s\!rcb. gt)r.

Crry Davis

October  15 ,2001

John Williamson
1511 Well ington St
Oakland, CA 94602

'Wr t s 2gg,

PRE-APPROVAL OF CORRECTIVE ACTION COSTS, CLAINI NO. 009184, PA # 2
SITE ADDRESS: 3635 l3TH AVE, OAKLAND, CA 94610

I have reviewed your request, received on September 27, 2001, for pre-approval ofcorrective
action costs. I have included a copy of the "Cost Pre-Approval Request" form; please use this
form in the future for requesting pre-approval ofcorrective action costs.

With the following provisions, the total cost pre-approved as eligible for reimbursement for
completing the January 20, 1999, AEI Consultants workplan approved by the Alameda Counfy
EHD (Counfy) in their December 15, 1999 letter, is $ 20,012; see the table below for a
breakdown of costs.

Be aware that this pre-approval does not constitute a decision on reimbursement: necessary (as
determined by the Fund) conective action costs for action work directed and approved by the
County will be eligible for reimbursement at costs consistent with those pre-approved in this
letter. However, depending on what happens in the {ield, some costs may not actually be
necessary.

In an effort to expedite future reimbursement requests associated with the implementation of the
corrective action tasks pre-approved in this letter, we ask that the attached 'Pre-Approval Specific
Reimbursement Request Form' be completed, updated and submitted with each reimbursement
request. All relevant supporting documentation must also be included with each reimbursemenf
request.

In order for future costs for corrective dction to he part of the expedited reimb,trserflenl
proces\ they must be pre-approveil in writing by Fund staff

All costs for corrective action ,nust meet the requirements of Article 11, Chapter 16,
Underground Storage Tanh Regulations in order to he eligible for reimbursenent'

Cafifornia En vironmeatal Protection .lgency
rto
EJ
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John Williamson
Chim No. 009 184, PA # 2

October  15 ,2001

* Task descriptions are the same as those identified in A11 Environmental's September 23,2001 cost estimate.

. Only the tasks/costs reflected on the above table are pre-approved at this time. The Fund will
review any tasks/costs that go beyond the pre-approved amount to be determined ifthe
additional tasks and costs are necessaxy and reasonable. However, ifcosts exceed the above
pre-approved amounts, the Fund will be unable to expedite your Reimbursement Request.

e The work products must be acceptable to the County and the Regional Water Quality Control
Board.

r Ifa different scope ofwork becomes necessary, then you must request pre-approval ofcosts
on the new scope of work.

. Although I have referred to the All Environmental proposal in my pre-approval ibove, please
be aware that you will be entering into a private contract: the State of Califomia cannot
compel you to sign any specific contract. This leuer pre-approves the costs as presented in
the proposal dated September 23,2001by Al1 Environmental for conducting the work
approved by the County.

I also want to remind you that the Fund's regulations require that you obtain at least three bids,
or a bid waiver from Fund stafl from qualified firms fior all necessary future corrective action
work. If you need assistance in procuring contractor and consultant services, don't hesitate to
call me.

Please remember that it is still necessary to submit the actual costs of the work as explained in
the Reimbursement Request Instructions to confirm that the costs are consistent with this pre-
approval before you will be reimbursed.

CzltTornia En viron m cn ta I Pro tec tio n Agenc]'

COST PRE-APPROVAL BREAKDOWN

Task*
Amount Pre-

Aoproved
Comments

Initial Sampling (3 wells) $ l , 772
This cost includes all time and materlal
associated with this task.

2 Well Installation (2 MW) &
Report

s8,640
The requested cost includes all trme,
material and permit costs associated with
this task.

3 Quarterly Monitoring and
Sampling of 5 Wells for 4 Events

$9,600

This cost includes all time and material
associated with ihis rask. (Quanerly
Monitoring and Sampling of 5 Wells for
4 events)

TOTAL PRE-APPROVED $ 20.012

{€ necycnt eryer



John Williamson
Claim No. 009184, PA # 2

-3- October  15 ,2001

Please insure that your coasultant prepdrcs their invoices to include the required breakdown
ofcosts oa a time and materials basis, that invoiced tasks arc consistent with the original
proposal, and that rcasonahle explanations are provided for any changes made in the scope of
work or increases in the costs. l|hen the invoices are submitted you must include copies ofall:

. subcontractor invoices,

. technical reports, when available, and

. applicable correspondence from the County.

Please call if you have any questions; I can be reached at (916) 311-57 57 .

Sincerelv.

S,^*'t Pe...&o'^ .
Sunil Ramdass, Water Resources Control Engineer
Technical Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

Enclosure

cc: Amir K. Gholami
Alameda County EHD
1 l3 I Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl.
Alameda, Cl.94502-6577

California En vironm cn ta I Proteclion jlgencJl

{P necyctea raper



ALAMEDACOUNTY O

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, nsency Director

December 16, 'l999

sTtD 1121

Mr. John Williamson
John's Mobil

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIBONIVENTAL PFOTECIION
1131 Hatuor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(51O) 337-9432

'1511 Wellington Street
Oakland, CA 94602

RE: Property at 3635 13fr Ave., Oakland, CA 94610

Dear Mr. Williamson:

This office is-"in receipt of the proposed workplan regarding the above referenced site dated
December 3'", 1999 submitted by Mr. Peter Mclntyre of All Environmental, lnc. Thank you for
Prompt submiftal of the workplan.

I concur with the Mr. Mclntyre's proposal made in the workplan due to the following facts:

. The groundwater flow gradient is southeasterly and the proposed monitoring wells are
either cross-gradient (MW-4) or down-gradient and off-site (MW-s).

. SB5, 586, and SB8, all off-site borings, revealed existence of some contaminants in soil ,
and ground water, the petroleum contaminants seems to have migrated off-site to the
southeast.

However, I would suggest to move the proposed MW-5 well about 1O feet further to the
northeast, from the present proposed location, to better situate the well for capturing any
down-gradient contaminants,

Please maintain monitoring of the existing monitoring wells on the site.

As discussed previously, please give me advance notice regarding your fieldwork schedule, so
that I could be present during the field works event if necessary.

Should you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6876.

Amir K. Gholami. REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr. Peter Mcintyre, All Environmental, Inc. 901 Moraga Road,
Suite C, Lafayette, CA 94549
Files



ALAMEDACOUNTY 
I

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, nsency Director

December 15, 1999

sTtD 1121

Mr. John Williamson
John's Mobil
1511 Wellington Street
Oakland, CA 94602

RE: Property at 3635 13th Ave., Oakland, CA 94610

Dear Mr. Williamson:

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIBONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9432

I am in receipt of the Phase ll Subsurface investigation dated January 20, 1999 submitted by
Mr. Nick Walchuk of All Environmental, Inc. Thank you for the submittal of the report.

Per my discussion with Mr. Peter Mcintyre of AEl, your consultant, I have just been assigned to
oversee the clean up activity at the above referenced site.

The groundwater flow gradient is southeasterly and since SB5, 586, and SB8 revealed
existence of some contaminants in soil and ground water, the petroleum contaminants have
migrated off-site to the southeast. Therefore I concur with the AEI recommendation for further
investigation to delineate the extent of the plume by taking additional soil/groundwater
sampling and or monitoring well installation as well as continued monitoring of the existing
monitoring wells on the site.

Please submit a workplan as discussed to proceed further with this case.

Please call this office and give me advance notice regarding your sampling schedule, so that I
could be present during the sampling event.

lf you have any questions, call me at (510) 5676876.

Sincerely,

Suite C, Lafayette, CA 94549
Files

lA
f -

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr. Peter Mcintyre, All Environmental,Inc. 901 Moraga Road,



ALAMEDA COUNTY
T{EALTH EAHE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEABS, Agency Direcror

O c t o b e r  2 0 ,  1 , 9 9 9

sTrD 1121

Mr.  John Wi l l iamson
.Iohn' s Mobif
1511 Wel l ington Street
Oakland,  CA 94 602

R.E: Property at 3635 13s Ave., Oak]-and, CA 94610

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sujte 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-S335 (FAX)

Dear Mr.  ! , i i l_ l iamson:

This  le t ter  is  to  in fom you of  new legis la t ive regui rementsper ta in ing to c leanup and c losure of  s i tes where an unauthor izedrefease of  hazardous substance,  inc luding petro leum, has occurredfrom an underground storage tank (U,ST),  Sect ion 2S29. l  .L5f" l  o ich-  6.7 of  the Heal th & Safety  Code requi res the pr inary oract i -ve responsib le par ty  to  not i fy  arr  current  record owners offee t i t fe  to  the s i te  of :  1)  a s i le  c leanup proposal - .  2)  a s i tecfosure proposal , ,  3)  a 1oca1 agency in tent ' ion to make adeterminat ion that  no fur ther  act ion is  requi red,  and 4)  a Ioca1agency ln tent ion to issue a c losure le t ter .  Sect ion 25297.L5(b)requi res the focal  agency to take aI I  reasonabLe steps toaccommodate responsible l-andowners, partlcipation in the cleanupor s i te  cLosure process and to consider  the i r  rnput  and
recommendat ions ,

For purposes of implernenting these sections, you have beenident i f ied as the pr imary or  act ive responsib le par ty .  p lease

: : : : i : :  : :  : l l '  "n::"0, wirhin twenry qlol carenaar lays ofrecelpc o l  th is  not ice,  a complete maj , I ing l is t  o f  a I l -  currentrecord owners of  fee t i l l -e  to  the s i te .  io l . . l  * "y  use the encfosed
" l is t  o f  landowners, .  form (sample le t ter  2)  as a tempfate tocomply wi th th is  requi rement .  f f  the l is t  o f  current  recordowners of  fee t i t le  to  the s j " te  changes,  you must  not i fy  theloca1 agency of  the change wi th in Z0-catenaar  days f rom rrhen youare not i f ied of  the change.

I f  you are the sole l -andowner,  p lease j -nd icate that  on thelandowne.r  .L is t  form. the fo l lowing not ice requrrements do not
19p1y 

to responsib le par t ies who a ie the sole _Landowner for  thes. t - te .



LANDOWNER NOTTFICATTON
R e :  3 6 3 5  1 3 ' n  A w e . ,  o a k l a n d
October  20t  1999
Page 2 of  z

In accordance wi th sect ion 2529?.L5!a)  of  ch.  6.? of  the Hea1th &
Safety code,  you must  cer t i fy  to  the 1ocal  agency that  a l1
current record orrners of fee title to the site have been informed
of  the proposed act ion before the locaf  agency may do any of  the
f o l l o w i n g :

1)  consider  a c leanup proposaL (correct ive actaon p lan)

consider  a s i te  c losure proposal

make a determinat ion that  no fur ther  act ion is  requi red

r s s u e  a  c l o s u r e  L e t t e r

You may use the enclosed '.notice of proposed action,, fo.rm (sample
let ter .3)  as a templ-ate to  comply r r i th  ih ls  requi rement .  eefo ie
approving a c leanup proposal  or  s i te  c losure proposal ,
determin ing that  no fur ther  act ion is  requi red,  or  issuing a
c] -osure le t ter ,  the local  agency wi f l  take af f  . reasonable s teps
necessary to  accommodate responsib le l -andowner par t ic ipat ion in
the c leanup and s i te  c losure process and wi l - l  consider  a l l  input
and recornmendations from any responsible Landowner.

Please caLf  me at  (sLo)  567-6976 i f  you have any quest lons about
the content  of  th is  lercer .

Sincere ly ,

J.rt n. Gholami, REHs
Hazardous Mater ia ls  Specia l is t

cc:  Chuck Headtee,  RWOCB

Attachments: Sample l_etter 2 and sampLe letter 3, which must be
f i ] Ied out  by the Responsib le par ty  and mai led to
Alameda Countv.

z l

? l

4 )



name and
( to be

ALarneda

Alameda County Health care Services Agency
Envi rorunental- HeaI th Services

1131 Earbor Bay palkway, Suite 25O
AJ.ameda, CA 94502-65?7

\\List of Landownergt/ form
(Sample Letter 2)

address )
fil-led in by the primary responsibl.e party and mai1ed to
County)

(Note:  F i l ]  out  i tem l "  i f  there are mut t ipLe s i te  fandowners.  I f
you are the sol ,e  s i te  . Iandowner,  sk ip i tem 1 and f i lL  out  i tem 2)

1 . In accordance wi th sect ion
the Heal- th  & Safety  Code.
parxyl I cef,tifY that the
culrent record fee tit].e
for  the above s i te :

2 5 2 9 7 . L 5  ( a )  o f  C h a p t e r  6 . ' 1  o f
I, (nane of primary responsjbfe

following is a corq)]-ete lj-st of
oirners and their mai.Linq addresses

2

S-incere.ly,

s lgnature of  pr imary responsib le par ty

Name of  pr imary responsib le par ty

f n  a c c o r d a n c e  w i t h  s e c t i o n  Z S Z g j , L S  ( a )  o f  C h a p t e r  6 . j  o f
the Hea1th & Safety Code, f, ( name of prjmary responsibLe
parXy), certify that I am the so].e landowne! fo! the above
site .



o

ALameda County llealth care Services Agency
Envilonmental EeaLth Servi-ces

1131 Uarbor Bay parkway, Suite 2SO
A].arneda, CA 94502- 6522

\\Notice of Proposed Action/ form
(Sample letter 3)

SUB.IECT: r.lgllcE OF pRoposED ACTTON SUE0.{TTTED I€CAL
(site name and addresE)
(to be fiLled in by the primary responsible party and maiJ.ed

A].atneda county)

c] -eanup proposal  (correct ive act ion p lan)

s i te  c losure proposal

local  agency in tent ion to make a determinat ion that  no
fur ther  act ion is  requi red

local -  agency in tent ion to issue a c losure feEter

sincereLy,

Signature of  pr imary responsib le par ty

Name of primary responsible party

cc:  Names and addresses of  a l l  record fee t i t le  ovrners

FOR

EO

f n  a c c o r d a n c e  w i t h  s e c t i o n  2 5 2 9 7 t I S ( a )  o f  C h a p t e r  6 . 7  o f  t h e
Heal th & Safety  Code,  f ,  

- (n4me_of  pr imary responsibfe par ty) ,
certify that r have notifi.ed a@
enc].osed propoaed action. Check space for applicable proposed
a c t i o n ( s ) :
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All Eruvrnoru n lerrrrn? | r.r c.
June 5, | 997

Envnwneral & Cotst|'r.tim

Mr. Kevin Tinrley
Alamcda County Hetrllh Care S€rvices Ageocy
I l3l Ha$or Bay Partway, Suhe 250
Alameda, CA 9450?-6577

Subject; Pbas€ II Subsurfaee Investigation Workplrn
3635 l3rh Averuc
Oal<land, California
hoject No. 16l0
sTlD I t2l

Desr Mr. Tinsley

This leuer is a proposed workplan lb. your review and approval for the soil and Elouldwder investigatioD
to be perfomed at lbe above referenced site. All Environmcntal, lnc. (AEI.) is providing environrnental
engineering consulting End Eonstuction services to Mr. John Williamson, the owner of the sitq Eld is
submittfurg lhis lefter on his behalf.

Sit€ Ilc! sriptioE aDd Background

'lhe siie ir located in a largely residcntial zone of Oa-kisrnd approximately 100 yards east of flighway 5t0,
at the northwest comcr of l3th Avenue and Excelsior Avenue (refer to Figure I and Figure ?). The
property slopes gently towad the southe€st and is currently paved with asphalt- The nearest significurt
surface water is the Cenral Resewoit locat€d approximately one qualter milc to the southeast.

In December, 1992, thrce underground storage tanla wcrc remowd from the site by Aqua Science
Engineers, Inc, of San Ramon (Ref. - Final Report Undcrground Smrage Tsnks Removal, dated Jmnrr)'
20, 1993). Thc thrce tar&$ cotrsist€d ofolle 25t1ga]lon st€el wasle oil tark, one 50O gallon sleel gasolin€
tEnI, and one I,000 gallon sreel gasoline tank- The former locations otthe tarks are showo in FiEure 2.
Soil samples mllected from benealh thc 250 gallotr waste oil rank showed concentrations of 8,200 ng/kg
Total Oil and Grease (TOG), 290 mg/kg Tola.l Petrotcum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoliG, rEd 225
mg/kg lotsl lead. Soil samples collected from beneath the 1,000 gsllon lank ildicared rDaximum
concentations of 27 rug/kg TPH as gasoline and 5.5 mg/kg beuem- Ouly Diror coDcenrelionE of TPII
as gxoline ald benzene, toluene, etbylbenzene, and toral xylenes (BTEX) was found within samples
from bemath rhe 50O grlloq tank.

ln Scptcmber, 1993, AEI demolislred rhe fofmcr office aad mechaDics shop i! preparadon of Ue loil
etcevation in the viciniry of ttre folmer 250 gallon t':nk lscated within the building (Ref. - Contaminated
Soil Over-Excavatiotr FiDal Report, dated November 18, 1993)- AEI renoved and disposed of
approxiu:ately 360 cubic yards of hydrocarbon codauinated soil in the visinity of lhe former 250 gallotr
ratrk. Excavation sidewrll samples indicared minor contaminAnt concentrations remaif,. AEI does rot
feel that the forner 250 gallon waste oil tank poses a significanr thleat to thc soil or groundvrater at be
sit'e due lo the excavation activities perlormed in tle area of this mlk.

During the ark renrovals, ioil ss.mplca were no! collected ftom beuialh the fuImeI dispeucr pump
island, In response lo a letter, dated Aug$t 21, 1995, from lhe ACHCSA, AEI advaqced $/o soil
bodngs at each end of the former dispenser pun4r island.lo asses le existence of any pot€trtial soil
contaminaliqn (Rea - Phase II Li-o led Subsurfacc Investigadon). Arnlysis of goil sarnples collected
fmm the two borinBs indicated concentrations oI TPH as gasoline and BTEX below thr detection lirnit.

C.krrporaio Haadquarterg :

33t'4 lUh. Dlablo Blvd.
Lafa!'Ene, cA 94549
PhDna; (5101 a6&6400
FEri (510) 283.612,|

SBctsmerio Oflice:

55P4 Aeeembly Ct,, Surte 10
Sactarn€do, CA 95823
Phone: (918) 42$0z6

F&'( (916) 424-0162

Ln€ Angel€B Ofiice:

| | 1 N- Sepulv8da 8lvd., #zso
Manhqttsn BeEEfl, CA 90266

Phane: (310) 32S-SA7E
Far: (310) 798-?841
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Mr. Kevin Tinsley
Alameda Cohty Health Care Serviccs Agency
June 5, IggT
Project No. l6r0
Pa€:ez

AEI prepard a workpran' dated December 9, 1993 to os i'e the proposed so 6!d gloundwater
lrvcstigadon and was apProved by the ACHCSA prior to initiation of rhe work. Tbree noni;riag welts,
Mw'l ttrrcugh MW-3, werc insulled on the sire in March, 1994, for the pr:4roee of raJnitoriag
grouldwalcr co[tami!flion (Ref. - Soil Boring rnd Monitoring Well Installadon, rtatert Dccember ta,
194)., Th"-*e[s were developed on November 11, i994 ard lroun<lwater samplas werr firrt retrieved
fiom the wells on November 22, 1994. The rocatiotrs of fte rno!.irorirB wells sff. showr i! Figure 2.

During dre September, 1996 groundwater moaitoriag snd sampliag episode, contaminad concentailons in
well MW-2 were recorded a! 1j,000 Fey'l TpH ss gasoline end 4,300 trgl benzene (Ref'_ - Semi-Annual
Groundwatcr Monitoring and sampling Report, dat€d oorober 28. 1996). well Mw-2 is locared near 6e
eastem site boundfly (rEfer to Figurc 2)- conc€ntrations ofrpH as gasoline and BTEX in ramples from
wells MW-l 6t|d well MW-3 were below the detection lirnit. AEI's report also siaies that grourdwater
flows towards the southeast whicb worlld ifldicate thot the plume of groundwatcr coutanination as
indicated by ahe cont&rinrnt levels i.o wcll MW-Z may bc flowing off-site_

Purpose

As per the ACHCSA's lefter dated Novernber 15, 1995, AEI is proposing ro psrfomr a phase II Subeurfrce
Investigalion lo fuaher delineatc the lateral extena of petrolzum irnpacted grou-ndwatsr off-sitc €nd to
investigate potential soil contamination in the vicinity ofth€ former 500 gallon snd 1,000 ga.llon gasoline
trnks.

Analysis of groudwater samples from well Mw-2 have shown clevated levels of TPH as gasoline bEtu.een
4,000 pgll and 15,000 pg/l indicating tlat E source of grdundwater contamination remains in the vicinity of
$/cll lvfW-2. One possible sourcc of cortaminadon rnay be the former product lines which at one time
connect€d tlle 500 gallon and 1,000 gallon gasoline tank$ to be dispcnser pfinp island, The product lincs
were removed during the r9moyal of thc tanks but soil sampling aloag the former product lines w$ never
cornpleted. Although the exact locatio[ of the former product lines is unknown, soil sarnpling in the
vicinity of rhe fonner 500 gallon and 1,000 gallon gasoline tanks ehould be suflicient to determine the
location of high lwels of soil contamination.

In addition, AEI proposes to advance soil borings off-site to delcrmine the laterol cxtent of $lurdwaler
contsmination as indicafed by the high contaminant levcls in groundwater ssmples fiom well MW-z- Thg
rcsults of these borings nsy be used to deteflninr the location of a fuffrc off-Eite groundwata monitoring
well, The followiag workplan describes the proposed Phase II Subsrrtbce Investigdion.

Scopc of work

AEI proposo to advrnce six soil krrings (SB-l Through 58.6) lo a depth of20 fcet below ground surface
Ogs) or unril first groundwater, whichever is *ncourtered first, Otoundwatcr is expected at 15 feet bBs.
Craulrdwater bencath the site flows towards the sDuthwesl The borings wilt be advanced with a Gooprobe
drill rig in the locations showtr in Figrrc 2.

Borings SB-l tltrough SB-5 will be advanced to .letln€ the lateral extent of soil conamination around the
former produci dispenser and the former 500 gallon and 1,000 gallon urnk. Grourdwater sarnplcs will be
collected froifl borings SB-l through SE-4 to b€tter define the ext€nt ofgroundrrater contaminalion of,-sil!
beween well MW-3 and well MW-?. Croundwatcr sEmples will be collected liom borinE SB-5 to defure
th€ extent of grourdwater contamination down-gradi',rnt of the former product dispenser and the fonner
500 gallon and 1,000 gallon tank. Boring 38-6 will be advanced to definc the extent of groundwater
contamination down-grsdicnt of well MW-2.

FE

o
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Mr. Kevin Tinsley
Alameda Corrnty Health
June 5, 1997
Projsct No. 16l0
Page 3

Agcrcy

Bryan Campbell
hoject Oeologist

Joseph P. Derhake. PE. CAC
Senior Author

Attachments; Figures

cc: Mr. Iohn Williamson. 151I Wcllingrm Steet, Oakland. CA 94602

AEI

o
Carc Services

15182836121 P.A4

All work will be perforsred under the dircction of a registered professionat. Alt soij borings will be logged
on-site bt a trained geologist usin_g the Unified Soil classification system. For all borilgs, r-al*ui;ed
soil samPles will bc collected at 3 feat below glound surface (bgs), ond then at 5 foot intervii. U"gi*iog 

"t5 tO f*. The exact depth ud numbu of soil samples to collsct will be rtatermined oo*it ty 
-rU"

geologist' The sarflples will be collectcd for visual classifrcaticn and chemical analysis in ztx-incl acryiic
liners. Soil samplcs obtained during <lrilling will bc screened in the field via sensor;. p.rcepdons Ld
Porhble organic vapor meter, one soil sample from each boring will be ?Jllalyzld it i state cerrinea
lsbontory. The soil sa:nplus selected for chemical testing will be determinsd by the geologist on-site at the
time of satrrpling,

All soil samples will be sccured using 'l'eflon rape and c;rps. All samples will bc put on ice ffid tramported,
urder chain of custody procedures to Mccampbell Aralytical, Inc. in pacheco. california (state
certificatioo No. 1644). soil sanpl€s will be analyzed for TpH as gasolinc, BTEX. methyl tert-butyl eth€r
(MTBE), Bfld TPH as diesel.

GrouBdwarer samples will be colleded from all bolings lo asscss potential groundwater coffamination.
The borings will be advanced ruing a Geoprobe drill rig and continuously cored. The boringr will be
advanced using a dual casing system to prevent the o''rsrlying soil ftom hllin€ into the grcrmdwater and
pobntiolly causing cros contamination of the groundwater sample- The borings will then be allowed to
recbergc- Grormdwater samples will be collected from the borings with a pre-cleancd stailless steel bailer-
Groundrvater will be placcd in 40 ml VOAs and I litcr amber bottles and placed on ice for trsrsport to
Mccampbeu Aralytical, Inc. in Pacheco, califomia (stEte certificarjon No. t644). Thc groundwater
sarnples will be analyzed for TPI{ as gasolinc, BTEX, MTBE, and TpH as diesel.

Minimal cuttings are expected to be generated ftom tire drilling. Any soil cuEings will be stored on{itc irl
5 gallon druns. On-site trcatrnent or off-site disposal of coltaminabd drill crrnings is not a psn oFthii
work scope.

AEI requests yolu approval to proceed with this projcct. AEI is eager to compteti this work as soon as
possible. Please let me knorv ifyou need additional information and plcasc ds not hesitat€ to call me at
(5lO) 283-6000 ifyou have any quesrions.

Sincerely,
ALL EFTVIRONMENTAL. INC.
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February 25, 1597

Pete Wilson

JOHN WtLLlAtVtsoN 
(iovenof

151 1 WELLINGTON ST
OAKLAND, CA 94602

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND PROGRAM, NOTICE OF PROPOSED
WITHDRAWAL OF LETTER OF COMMITMENT AND CLAIM CLOSURE: CLAIM NUMBER
009184;  FORSITEADDRESS 3635 13TH AVE, OAKLAND 0Yl '  ,^.+VIU
Our letter dated July 10, 1996 requested that you submit a reimbursement request with the
supporting documentation or submit a written explanation as to the status of the cleanup and
when a reimbursement request could be expected. We received a response daled July 22, 1996
and you were granted a six month extension to submit a reimbursement request. However, we
have not received a reimbursement request.

This letter is to notify you that the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (Fund) is proposing
to withdraw your LOC and close your claim from the Fund for the following reason:

Your last reimbursement request was received by the Fund on July 28, 1995. lf you do
not submit a reimbursement request or adequate explanation within 30 calendar days, the
Fund will proceed with the closure of your claim.

lf you are not in agreement with this decision, you may request a review of the decision by the
Manager of the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund Program within thirty (30) days from
the date of this letter. Please send anv request for review to:

Mr.  Dave Deaner,  Manager Claim No.009184
. State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
P. O. Box 944212
Sacramento, CA 94?44-2120

lf a request for review of this decision is not received within thirty (30) days from the date of this
letter, your LOC will be withdrawn and your claim will be closed. This action will become final and
conclusive and you will not be able to request any additional funds.

lf you ha,.,s any questions, filease contact t-inda Boller at (916\ 227-2787 .

Sincerely,
r\lrr,rO.r l5oltx* -<r

Steve Parada, Reimbursements
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc: Mr- Thomas Peacock
Alameda County EHD
1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Our nisstc'h ts la PrLserre and enhance lhe qualit), ofCalifornia's \.)atet resources, and

enxre thcir prope ullocation uml elfcient vlor {he be e/il oJ pr|sent !1ed future generations

tfo
tei
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ALAMEDA COUNTY o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

STID l121

November 15, 1996

Iohn Williamson
151 I Wellington Street
Oakland, CA 94602

RE: JOHN'S MOBIL, 363s 13TTI AVENLIE, OAKLAND

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONI\4ENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbo. Bay Parkway, Suate 250
AIameda, CA 94502-6577
(s10) 567,6700
FAX (s10) 337-9335

Dear Mr. Williamson.

This office is in receipt ofand has completed review ofthe case file for this site, up to and
including the October 28, 1996, All Environmental Inc., (AEI) "Semi-annual Groundwater
Monitoring and Sampling Report".

Groundwater samples collected from MW-2 have consistently shown the highest levels of
detectable hydrocarbons during the four sampling events, with the most recent groundwater
sampling detecting 15,000 ppb-TPHg, 1,900 ppb-TPHd, 4300 ppb-benzene,920 ppb-toluene,
460 ppb-ethyl benzene and 1,600 ppb-total xylenes. Benzene concentrations have increased
from 17 ppb to 4,300 ppb in well MW-z,Vet no explanation is given in the AXI report. The
AEI report simply states that "Analysis of groundwater samples from well MW-2 continues to
indicate high levels of contamination" and "recommends the continued semi-a lual monitoring
and sampling of the wells".

This soil and groundwater data was analyzed using a limited ASTM Risk-Based Corrective
Action @BCA) Tier I Risk Based Screening Level @BSL) evaluation as referenced in the
ASTM E 1739 - 95 document "Standard Guide for Risk-Based Corrective Action Applied at
Petroleum Release Sites". The ASTM E 1739 - 95 document is a consistent decision-making
process for the assessment and response to a petroleum release, and is based on the protection of
human health and the environment. The Tier I risk assessment compares the chemicals of concem
(COCs) documented at the site with Tier i RBSLs as presented in the published Look-up Table
(ASTM E 7739-95 - Table X2.l "Example Tier I Risk-Based Screening Level (RBSL) Look-up
Table). Note: Hdzdrd Quotients (HO) are used in the development of RBSLs for non-
carcinogenic compounds only (exmnples: toluene, ethyl benzene, total xylenes, etc.), and are not
used in determining RSBLs for carcinogens wch as benzene.

This evaluation determined that for the following risk exposure scenario, contaminant levels
exceed the CA-modified Tier I RBSLs:

I "Groundwater-Vapor Intrusion from Groundwater to Buildings" at a target level of 1E-04

Q.A mglL, I in 10,000 excess cancer ris$ for a commerciaVindustrial receptor scenario.



t a
Mr. Williamson
RE: 3635 l3th Avenue. Oakland
November 15, 1996
Page 2 of 2

Ground water monitoring data generated since November 1994 have shown ground water
gradient and flow direction to be in a southeasterly direction at a fairly steep gradient
(approximately 0.Iff/ft). Ground water samples collected from monitoring well MW-2 have
consistently revealed elevated levels of TPHg and BTEX. The extent of the groundwater
contamination has not yet been defined.

Pursuant to provisions ofArticle 11, Title 23, California Code ofRegulations you are required to
perform a soil ard water investigation (SW! to define the extent ofboth soil and groundwater
contamination. In order to pursue the SWI in a more cost-effective fashio4 this office has
suggested that you first employ rapid site assessment tools (e.g. CPT, Geo Probe, Hydropunch,
etc.) to qualitatively assess impaots and to define the extent ofthe contaminant plume before
proposing final well locations.

At a minimum, one additional groundwater monitoring well should be installed down gradient of
well MW-2 and the two former gasoline underground storage tanks (USTs).

This work plan is due within 60 days of the date of this lettero or by January 15, 1997 .

Work should cofirmence no later than 30 days following approval in writing from this office.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical reports pursuant to California Water
Code Section 13267b). Failure to respond may result in the referral of this case to the RWQCB
for enforcement action.

For your information, I have taken over management ofthis site from Jennifer Eberle ofthis
office. Please feel free to call me directly at 510/567-6880, should you have any questions.

Sincerelv.

Dale Klettke, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Dale Klettke--files
Joe Derhake, AEI, 3364 Mt. Diablo Blvd., Lafayette, CA94549

I 12 lswi2.dkt
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ALAMEDACOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

o
ARNOLD PERKINS, DIRECTOR

RAFAT A. SHAHID,DEPUTY DIRECTOR

STID I12 I DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
499 Fifth Street
Oakland, California 94607
(s10)January 10, 1996

Iohn Williamson
1511 Wellington Street
Oakland, C494602

RE: JOHN'S MOBIL, 3635 I3THAVENUE, OAKLAND

Dear Mr. Williamson,

In an Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) letter dated October 12, 1995,I
requested additional information in the form of a Soil and Water Investigation (SWI) for the
above referenced site.

In response to the changing regulations resulting from Senate Bill 1764 (and the SB1764
Scientific Advisory Committee), the California Regional Water Quality Control Board @WQCB)
issued its December 8, 1995 "Interim Guidance on Required Cleanup at Low Risk Fuel Sites".
This document was further modified by the January 5, 1996-RWQCB "Supplemental
Instructions" guida.nce recommended for use in regulating low-risk sites.

These guidance documents concur wit}t the findings and conclusions of the Lawrence Livermore
National Laboratory Study (Octob er 76, 1995), which recommended that fuel sites be treated
differently and less stringently than solvent sites. The study also concluded that most fuel sites
fall into the low-risk category, for which source removal and passive remediation are adequate.

In order for your site to fall into the "Low Risk Groundwater Casd' the following definitions must
apply:

l) The leak has been stopped and ongoing sources, including free produot, have been
removed or remediated.

2) The site has been adequately characterized.

3) The dissolved hydrocarbon plume is not migrating.

4) No water well, deeper drinking water aquifers, surface water, or other sensitive
receptors are likely to be impacted.

5) The site presents no significant risk to human health.

6) The site presents no significant dsk to the environment.



o
Mr. Williamson
RE: 3635 13th Avenue, Oakland
Page2 of2

For more detailed information and a copy ofthe Interim Guidance Document, please contact the
Regional Board. Also, please note that this guldance, like that provided in the State Board's
December 8 letter, is only interim, The recommendations of the S1764 Scientific Advisory
Committee are due this month, and any pending changes will presumably be reflected in the State
Board's spring update to its cleanup policy later this spring.

After cursory review ofyour site files, at this time it appears that your site qualifies as a low-risk
groundwater site. Therefore passive remediation including continued groundwater monitoring
will be required.

At this time please adhere to a quarterly schedule of well sampling, monitoring, and report
submittal as referenced in Title 23, Califomia Code of Regulations (CCR) section 2652(d),
beginning 1st quarter 1996. Sample analltes shall continue to be total petroleum hydrocarbons
as gasoline (TPHg), MTBE and the aromatic hydrocarbons benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene and
total xylene isomers (BTEX).

Sampling of monitoring wells MWl, MW2 and MW3 should continue until four consecutive
sampling events have documented acceptable levels of chemicals in groundwater samples
collected from the three monitoring wells. After the documentation ofthe next (first quarter-
1996) quarter of groundwater sampling, ACHCSA will re-evaluate the site to determine whether
a reduced (semi-annual) schedule ofgroundwater monitoring is warranted for this site.

The submittal of a Soil and Water Investigation work nlan is no longer being requested bv
this office as documented bv mv ACHCSA letter dated October 12. 1995.

This case has been transferred to my oversight by Jennifer Eberle of this office. Please feel free to
call me directly at 510/567-6880, should you have any questions.

Sincerelv.

Dale Klettke, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Gordon Coleman, Acting Chief, Environmental Protection Division--files
Iennifer Eberle-file
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attomey's Office
Iennifer Anderson, ALL Environmental,264l Crow Canyon Rd, Suite 5, San Ramon
94583

I l2 I )<swi.dkt
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STID 112I

October 72, 1995

John Williamson
151l Wellington Street
Oakland, CA946O2

RE: JOHN'S MOBIL, 3635 13THA\aENLIE, OAKLAND

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
80 Swan Way, Rm. 21O
Oakland, CA 9.1€i21
(51O) 271-4300

Dear Mr. Williamson,

As per our conversation on October 11, 1995, you raised concerns regarding the August 21, 1995
ACHCSA letter from lennifer Eberle of this office, You requested that you receive
documentation defining the analytical parameters for the soil samples taken at two differenl
locations from beneath the dispenser island.

The analytical parameters for the soil samples collected from beneath the dispenser island
are to be total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and the BTEX fractions'
benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene and total xylene isomers.

As you already know from our recent conversation, groundwater has been sampled for four
quarters in monitoring wells MW-l, MW-2 and MW-3. Significant @ncentrations are being
detected in all three monitoring wells, with monitoring well MW-2 being located in the "inferred"
down gradient direction from the former gasoline USTs, and MW-l being located in the
"inferred" down gradient direction from the former waste oil tank. Groundwater samples
collected from MW-2 have consistently shown the highest levels of detectable hydrocarbons
during the four sampling events, with the most recent groundwater sampling detecting 7200 ppb
TPHg, 43 ppb-benzeng 2l ppb-toluene, 21 ppb-ethyl benzene and 7l ppb-total rylenes.

The groundwater sample collected from MW-I, which is located in the "inferred" down gradient
direction from the former waste oil tank, was found to contain 2800 ppb-TPHg, 25 ppb-benzene,
6.2 ppb-toluene, 22 ppb-ethyl benzene and 30 ppb-total xylenes. These petroleum hydrocarbons
are usually associated with gasoline releases, and are usually not associated with waste oil
releases. In addition, the groundwater sample from MW-l was found to contain non-detectable
concentrations oftotal petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) and total oil and grease (TOG),
substances normally found in waste oil releases.

Monitoring well MW-3 was installed in an up-gradient location from the former gasoline USTs.
However, monitoring well MW-3 has consistently shown elevated levels of TPHg and BTEX
fractions, with the most recent groundwater sampling event detecting 310 ppb-TPHg, 3. I ppb-
benzene, 2.1 ppb-toluene, 2.2 ppb-ethyl benzene and I I ppb-total xvlen€s . /' - '  i  - - i  l ,

Post-lt" brand fax transmittal memo 7611



Mr. Williamson
RE: 3635 13th Avenue. Oakland
Page 2 of 2

Ground water monitoring data generated since November 1994 have shown ground water
gradient a.nd flow direction to be in a southeasterly direction at a fairly steep gradient
(approximately 0.lf:/ft). Ground water samples collected from monitoring wells MW-l, MW-2
and MW-3 have consistently shown elevated concentrations offuel hydrocarbons. The extent of
the contamination has not yet been defined.

Pursuant to provisions of Article 7l,Title23, California Code ofRegulations you are required to
perform a soil and water investigEtion (SWT, to define tle er$ent ofboth soil ard groundwater
contamination. In order to pursue the SWI in a more cost-effective fashion, this omce has
suggested that you first employ rapid site assessment tools (e.g. CPT, Geo Probe, Hydropunch,
etc,) to qualitatively assess impacts and to define the extent ofthe contaminant plume before
proposing final well locations,

This work plan is due within 90 days of the date of this letter, or by January 12, 1995.
Work should commence no later than 30 days following approval in writing from this office.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical reports pursuant to Califomia Water
Code Section I3267(b). Failure to respond may result in the referral of this case to the RWQCB
for enforcement action.

The soil sarnpling.te beferft{m€d around the former dispenser islands should be completed as
soon as possible, since results ofthis soil sampling may need to be incorporated into the
forthcoming SWI.

I am temporary covering for Jennifer Eberle in her absence. Please feel free to call me directly at
510/567-6880, should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

&a{@-
Dale Klettke" CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Gordon Colemaq Acting Chief, Environmental Protection Division--files
Jennifer Eberle-file
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office



ALAMEDACOUNTY a
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, Director

August 21, 1995
sTrD 1121

John Williamson
15l I Wellington St.
Oakland CA94602

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Environmental Protection Division
'113'1 Harbor Bay Parkway, ln50
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700

RE: Iohn's Mobil, 3635-l3th Ave., Oakland CA 94610

Dear Mr. Williamson,

Since my last letter to you, dated t1l28l94, the following documents have been received in this
office:

1) 12./14/94'Final Report, Soil Boring and Monitorig Well Installatioq" prepared by AEI

2) 3/9/95 "2nd Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Reporl" prepared by AEI

3) 6119195 "Thnd Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report," prepared by AEI

As you probably know, groundwater has been sampled for 3 consecutive quaxters, with a
consistent Southeast groundwater flow direction. MW2 has shown consistent and significant
concentrations of TPH-gasoline and BTEX.

Upon a thorough review ofthe file for this case, it appears that soils below the pump island were
never sampled. Reference can be made to the l/20l93 'Final Repor! Underground Storage
Tanks Removal" report, prepared by Aqua Science Engineers. Since the pump island was located
immediately North of the former gasoline USTs, and North-Northwest (upgradient) of MW2, it is
possible that soil contaminants in tlis area are the source of the groundwater contamination in
MW2. Thereforc, you rne requested to collect samples from two locations below the fonner
dispenser islrrnd. This can be done most easily and inexpensively with a hand auger. Soil
samples should be collected fiom at least two depths in each sample locatio4 starting at 5bgs.
Our files include a site map which was not drawn to scale. You are requested to procure a site
map, which indicates the location of the former pump island. Please check your files for such
a site map. A workplan will not be necessary for this work. However, I would like to work with
your consultant and a better site map. Please respond to this mrtter within 30 days, or by
September 21, 1995.



August2l, 1995
STID 1121
John Williamson
page2 of2

Ifyou have any questions, please contact me at 510-567-6700, ext 6761; our fax number is 510-

337 -9335. You are encouraged to submit repor{s on doublesided paper in order to gave

trDes.

cc'. Mike KillorarL All Environment atlnc, 2641 Crow Canyon Rd. , #5' San Ramon CA
94583

I*roy Todd/file

je.1121
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MAR 2 4 1995
J. Williamson
151 | Wellington Street
Oakland, CA 94602

UNDEBGROUIVD STOP,AGE TANK CLEANUP FUND, CLAIM NO. 009,84, FOR SITE ADDRESS: 3635 13th AveNue, OAKIANd, CA 94610

E State Water Resd)rces Control Eoard (State Boardl takes pleasure in issuing the attached Letter of Commitment in an amount not to
exceed 356.000. This Letter of Commiment is based uryn our review of the coffective action cosls incuffed to date and your application
received on October 17, 1994 and may be modilied by the State Eoad in writing by an amended Letter ol CommitmenL

Read the terms and cot dltlotg listed in tlg LetTer of Commitmerrt Tho Stato Boad will take steps to withdraw this Lener of Commitment
after gO calendar davs ftom the date of tus tar$mittal letter unless you proceed with due ditigence with your cleanup effort. This means
that you must take positive, concrete steps to ensure that coftective action is prcceeding with all due speed- For example, il You have
not started your cleanup eftod, yar must obtain thrce bids and sign a contract with one ot these bidders within 9O calendar days. If your
cleanup efton has already started and was delayed, you must resume the expenditurc of funds to ensurc that you cleanup is proceeding
in an expeditious manner. You arc rcminded that you must comply with all rcgulatory agency time schedules and requitements.

This package includes the following:

. A 'Reimbursement Request lnsttuctions" package. Retain this Fckage fot futurs rcimbuEement requests. These instructions must
be followed when seeking rcimbursement for coffective action costs incufted afler January |, 1988. lncluded in lhe instruction package
are: - Samples of completed Reimbursement Requesl foms and Spreadsheets.

- Recommended Minimum lnvoice Cosl Brcakdown
. A "Bid Summary-Sheet to list infotmation on bids rcceived.
. A 'Certification of Non-Recoverv Ftom Other Sources'which must be retuned belore any reimbursements can be made.
. "Reimbursement Reques!'foms which you mu use lo rcquest reimburcement of costs incuffed.
. 'Spreadsheet" lorms which you musl use in coniunction with you Reimbursement Request.
. 'Claimant Data Record" (Sld. Fom 2041 which must be completed and returned with your lirst Reimburcement Request.

YOIJ MUST SUEMIT A RETMBIJRSEMENT REAUEST PACKAGE BY I, OR SEND A WRITTEN UPDATE EXPLAINING:

1. Status of cleanup to date.
2. Beasonls) why a reimhu6ement request has not been submitted,
3. Costs incurred to date for corective action.
4, Prcjected date for submitting a rcimbuBement request.

We constantty review the status of al! active claims. lt you do not submit a reimburcement request or a written update by the date above.
or fail Io proceed wilh due diligence with the cleanup. we will take steps to withdraw your Letter of Commitment.

lf you have any questions regarding the Letter of Commitment or the Beimbursement Request package, please contact Elessy Toftes at
t916) 2274535.

Sincerely,

UST Cleanup
Manager
Fund Ptognm



.7h LETTER

CI,AIM NO:

CI,AIMANT: J.Williamson
CO-PAYEE: None

JoINT CL,AIMAINT: None

ERorolvn{

009184

CLAIMANT ADDRESS: 1511 Wellington Street
Oakland, Ca.94602

TAx ID/SSA No: 54G5*3428

Subject to availability of funds, the state Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) agrees to reimburse J. williamson
(claimant) for eligible corrective action costs at 3635 13th Avenue, oakland- cA 9461o (Sitel. The commitment
reflected by this Letter is subject to all of the following terms and conditions:

1. Reimbursement shall not exceed l5-6,g0Q untess this amount is subsequently modified in writing by an amended
Letter of Commitment.

The obtigation to pay any sum under this Letter of Commitment is contingent upon availabil ity of funds. In the

event that sufficient funds are not available for reasons beyond the reasonable control of the SWRCB, the SWRCB

shall not be obligated to make any disbursements hereunder. lf any disbursements otherwise due under this Letter

of Commitment are deferred because ol unavailabil ity of funds, such disbursements wil l promptly be made when

sufficient funds do become available. Nothing herein shall be construed to provide the Claimant with a tight of
priority for disbursement over any other claimant who has a similar Letter of Commitment.

All costs for which reimbursement is sought must be eligible for reimbursement and the Claimant must be the
person entit led to reimbursement thereof.

Claimant must at all t imes be in compliance with all appticable state laws, rules and regulations and with all terms,

conditions, and commitments contained in the Claimant's Application and any supporting documents or in any
payment requests submitted by the Claimant.

No disbursement under this Letter of Commitment wil l be made except upon receipt of acceptable Standard Form

Payment Requests duly executed by or on behalf of the Claimant. All Payment Bequests must be executed by the

Claimant or a duly authorized representative who has been approved by the Division of Clean Water Programs.

Any and a t l  d isbursements  payabte  under  th is  Le t te r  o f  Commi tment  may be  w i thhe ld  i f  the  C la imant  i s  no t  in

compl iance w i th  the  prov is ions  o f  Paragraph 5  above.

Neither this Letter of Commitment nor any right thereunder is assignable by the Claimant without the written

consent of the SWFCB. In the event of any such assignment, the rights of the assignee shall be subject to all

terms and conditions set forth in this Letter of Commitment and the SWRCB'S consent.

ITMENT FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF COSTS

I
AMENDMENT NO:

BALANCE FoRWARD: $0

THTS AMOUNT 3

NEW BAI.,ANCE:

$56,000

$56,000

7 .

5 .

8. This Letter of Commitment may be withdrawn at any time by the SWRCB if completion of corrective action is not
performed with reasonable diligence.

lN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Letter of Commitment has been issued by the SWRCB this 14th day of March, 19B1.

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

STATE USE:
CAISTAAS COD]NG:
0550-569.02 - 30530Manager, Und Tank Cleanup Fund Program

ef, Division Services
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July 26, 1995

Edgar Howe ll l
Alameda Health Care Service Agency
State Water Resources Control Board
1131 Harbor Bay Pky
Alameda. CA 94502-6577

RE: Insured:
Claim #:
Property- locationj--'-.

Report date:
Substance:

Dear Mr. Howe:

John Williamson of Johns Mobil, has presented a claim to American States Insurance
for reimbursement ol the costs associated with the clean up of releases lrom
underground storage tanks.

I would like a copy of his file. Please let me know what the charges are for the copy
service and I will send you a check.

Very truly yours,

Johns Mobil, John Will idmson
491-0076-997
Johns Mobil-3635. 1 3th Avenue,,.
Oakland, CA 94610
12-15-92
Waste Oil/Petroleum

V,j*-V^*"-
Barbara North
Senior Claims Representative

bn/kb
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SER

o
vtc

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ES

October 28, 1994
sTrD 1121

John wil.liamson
1511 well inqton st.
oakland cA 94602

Dear Mr. Wil l iarnson '

OEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMEN]AL HEALTH
ilazardous |!4aterials Proqram
B0 Swan way, Rrn 2OO
Oakland. CA 94621

RE : John t s Mob j{41 5)

3635-13 th  Ave .
oakland cA 94610

The last letter r wrote you was dated 3/9/91r ald it found
i"."piiur" the 1219/93 "-soil Boring and Monitor ing welr
i;;;;i;;i";'-;";ft1;;;" pi"pu'.a li arr Environrnental rnc' (AEr) '

on 8/9/g4, lhis office received a cornplaint reqardinq the school

"rriibtb" 
gaining access to the druns onsite' on that date' r

spoke with Guy Roy 
"r-aSi, 

who inaicated that the wel-13 had been

ifiItii"Jl ;;t ;;'t a"v"roi"a or sanpled' r confirmed this status

wi th  Guy RoY on 9 l3o /94 .

It appears this project is being, delayed' I tri6d to coDtact you

by phons on LolSlgl t"-af"o""" ihe sliuatioa' Please have the

wel-Is developed ancl siotpieA, as per l}e !2/glg3 AEr workplan' and

i"v-s7s7ri- i" i t" t ,  wtthi i  30 dlays; or by-l fov€nb€r 28' lee{ '

ii"il.' l,rmft 
" 

i"pori-or sell-iDstaltltion actLvitles and

;;;ii";;;J"ri" vitnrD 60 dava, or bv D€cenber 28' leel'

Please note that ltith the exception of closure. r9p9rt:-' routine

r"p"i[-."a docwnents ttt rong"i-need to- be copied to-the Regional

water Quality control io"ia' Kindly subnit a cover letter with

your consultant 's reports.

If you have any questions, please -contact ne at 510-56?-5'100' ext

Zial. ini= i.- o,ir tt.n' p"i*inent phone nurnber; our new fax -nunber
is 510-337-9335. r"" i  i"ee to guimlt roporta orr dloubr6-3idl€d
paper ln ord€r to sav€ Pr€cious tre€s'

sincerelYZ
/\ .4 ' /t t / / n t ^ t ^vJ " uJul\-\r

,rdnnirer Eberle
I{tzardous Materials SPecialist

cc: Guy Roy, AII Environnental, 264:- Crow Canyon Rd" Suite 5'

San Ramon CA 9 4583
Ed Holtel l / f i le

je  1121-A



ALAMEDA COUNTY I
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A.  SHAHID.  ASST.  AGENCY DIRECTOR

March 9, L994
STID 1121

John willianson
1511 well ington st.
Oakland CA 94602

Dear l.{r. Willianson.

cc :

RE: John's l'Iobil
3635-13th Ave.
oakland cA 94610

DEPARTIV]EN OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Staie Water Fesources Controi Board

Division of Clean Water Prograrns
UST Local Oversight Program

B0 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(5r 0) 271-4530

We are in receipt of the rrsoil Boring and Monitoring WeIl

itt"iirr"tion wo;k Plan,rr prepared by All Environmental rnc"

ia1ced L2/9193. as Vou'kn'ow,- this wor)<plan consists of three

nonitoring wells to i""".. groundwate:- conditions ' We are also

;;-';;;;r;i 
"i-i 

t"":.tea sit6 nap faxed on 3lels1' .rhis workplan'

il"G-;iil i["-r"rrir.a-.i[" ,"p, is acceptaLle_on the following

Jottaiti""=, as vras discussed bitween nyself and Guy Roy on

2 l4 l94r

1) the weLl screen will extend 5 feet above the encountered
groundwater elevation

2) the trel-l will be developed not less ^than 72 hours after

installation, as per section 2649 of 23 CcR

3) total lead may be deleted from the sanpling matrix

please note that with the exception of closure. reports-, routine

t"p"ii. ita aocunenis tt" rottg"i tteed to- be copied to-the Regional

rqatei Ouarity controi e""ia.- Kind1y subnit a cover letter itith

your c6nsultint's 
""t"it". 

Please irotifv T"-"!--1-"1::-3-lo:ltt""t
iays in advance ot iieia activitles so tf,at I may arrange to be

J"'"it!. rf you have any questions, please contact ne at 510-271-

4530 .

Sincerely,

Eberle
Materials specialist

AIl Environmental Inc. ' 264L
Ramon CA 94583

Ed Howel l / f iLe

cro$ Canyon Rd. r Suite 5' San

nifer

j e
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" 
Ar-L E r'ru RoNMENTA.I *..
Etwito'1/'1€nE.l Errginefing & Mrclin

March  8 /  1994

Jennlf er Eberle
Department of EnvironmentaL HeaLth
I0 Srran Way, Rrn. 2 0 0
Oakland, CA 9462a

RE: 3635 13th Avenue
Qaklarrd,  CA 94610
si te I .  D. # Lr21-

Dear Ms. Eberle:

Encl-osed is a revised soi l  bor ingr and wel- I  locat ion nap, for the
Soi l  Bor ing and Monitor ing wel l  Instal lat ion work plan dated
December 9,  1993, as you requested. The nap has been set to a
scale of one inch to sixteen feet, and rninor changes have been nade
to the conf iguration of the r4rel.l-s,

Please call- me should you have any questions.

S incere ly ,
- . n , 4 . /

,{'!/ f!,/../-,*-
Steve Penshorn
Project Engineer

cc: John Wi I  I  ianson

foryorat€ Headquarte6: Los Angel€s Ofiica:

5031 Pacific Coa6l Hwy., #178
Torrance, CA 90505

(310) 328-8878

2641 Crow Canyon Rd., *5
San Ramon, CA 94583
(510) 8203224
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ALAMEDA COUNIY, DEPARTM
ENVII?ONMENTAL HEA

ll,lll

80 Swon Wqy, *200
Ooklond, CA ?4621
(4I5) 271-t132O

Hqzordous Moteriols Inspeclion Form

whlte -env.heolth
yallow -focilly

dr* -fl|e's

slre Address A(&i.L-

Clty

##9-&-Lrlj

Code (HS&C)

ll, lll

te
No m e d;l

r|.A SusrNEss PrANs (m|E 19,
_ l.lmmdoi6 Raporthg
- 2, 8c. I'lon 5i6
- s. RF coB > 30 doF
- 4,lNstory lnlomofion
- 5, Inwntory ComPl'elo
- 6. €morgmcy R*PorE€
- T.Ifoi.ing
- 6. D€flci6ncv
_ L ttlo<lllballan

II.8 ACI.,TELY HAZ MATls

- 10. Re€blronon Fo.m Fll€d

- l l .Fo(m CFPI€ I6
- 12 RMPP cont€nh

2703
2s5O3(lr)

2550!(o)
27!€
255{14(b)
25so4(c)
zss'!'(o)
255O5(b)

255:,3(o)
25533(b)
25s3.1(c)

ao %ln i  O  pnon"

MAX AMT > 5m lbs,55 gol..2@ clt.?

Hoz. Mot/lvoste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
Euslness Plons, Acut6 HozordoLts Moterlols
Underground Tonks

Cod€ (CAC) or the
_ 13. lnplm€nf sch. P€4d? C{/N)
- ta. OrSrt" CoB€q. Ats€3' :SSaliS
- 15. P'obobb nhk At!6s.tn€nf 255!il(d)
_ 16. P6FN Q€sporElbie 2s5!4(g)
_ 17. corlliconon 2s53{(D
- 16. Erdnpf'on R€qi€tn CilM 25s36&)
- 19.Ilod. s€ctot R€qustod? 2s$a

lll. UNDERGROUND TANKS (tltla 23)

i - L Pernlt APplc,('tlon

E -2. Plpellr'o Look O€t€cfon
c l. R€c€rd! lvlohlsnoncs
3 -!. Reteo3e R€port

- 5. C1@.€ Plora

2526! fi49
25292 (H&S)
2712
2d51

m

4 ootvodcce
SrTtartrd €nd\oJEr

s

I
E
:

\4#/ond.oiE nb1

7) Vlb€ldyTd* Gor€s

B) A.n-dld* I€.il€

9) Oth€r

2643

20u
2046
2647

263a
z153rl
2711

2635

:s
'
z

_7. P' cb Td* Ld

_8. hvontory i'€c.
_9. So! Iesltlg.
- lO. Gaorrd Wot€f.

_ l2Acc€3., SlrcLre

Con to c i :

T i f  l e :

S igno iu re

r n s p e c t o r : Q- ^-tr-,-S.r- *, ,/1. --

F.r &E8

Signo tu re :



= - l. P€nrtt AQFlrcctnon

: _ ?. Plpdh€ L€ok Deretlcn
e 3. R*or.ts Moinleml@
[ ] a. n.r."r" neoon

- 5. Cl6uro Prors

r
LAMEDAA{L wryta -env .health

yellow -foci ly
plnk -flles

COUNW, DEPARTMENT OF

Code (CAC) or Heolth & Sofoiy Code (HS&C)

Inspec tor :

S igno tu re :

80 Swon Woy, *200
Oqklond, CA 94621
(4t 5) 271-4320

ll.A EUSINESS PIAN5 (mle 19,

- l.lhh€dlolo R€Fodlnq
- 2, 8ll3. Plon sld!.
- 3. Rn Cot! > 30 doYs
- 4. lrw€ntory Inlomonm

_ 5. hventory Comptat€
- 6. Emsrgercy Rslpons€
- 7 Trol.i.€
- 0. O€0cl6ncy
- 9. Modhconon

II.8 ACWELY HAZ MATI.S

- lA naeltonon FoD Fl.d

- 11. Fdm ComPret.
* 12. RMPP Cont€nls
- 13. tnpl€msnt sch. R€qd? CflN)
- l!- Or|5lt CoB€q- A!s€$,
- 15. PtotEbl€ nhk Asss3lmenl
- 16, P€GN RosPorElbl.
- 17, C..niconon
- lt. 6snprb.r R€qlr65n d/M
- l9.I(ld. s€ctd e€qu6l€d?

2701
2550t(b)
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?55{!(o)
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2550,r(b)
255o4tc'
?s$qo)
255O5(b)

?5533(o)
25513(b)
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25624(c)-
25s34(d)
255:i4(g)
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?55360)

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Sl t€  Addr€ss

Hozordous Moteriols lnsoecfion Form 
ll.l l l

. -""-t :" lds-sd^l --------- Jsfsg-, i t ̂ .i =
-3@5-: V.aj_Av-
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-_-r41. Business Plons. Acule Hozordous Motsrlols
v/ ttl. Underground Tonks

III. UNDERGROUND TANKS fitle 23)

25?84 Ot&s)
2s292 (H&S)

26tl
26]O

2) Nrvo<t@
S€.rr{rud gt'dFrE

E

E
s

z
=

Ve€/gnd,Jdbf nsr
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9) Other _
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264
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ALAMEDA couNTY !t

HEALTH CARE SEHVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS. Aoencv Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

June  22 ,  199  3
s r rD  1121

John williamson
1511 wellington st.
oakfand cA 94602

Dear llr. willianson,

RE: .f ohn' s Mobi I
3635-l3th Ave.
Oakland CA 94610

Engineers,  Po Box 535'  San Ramon

je

DEPARTI,lENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Fesources ContrOl Board

Division ol Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Bm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(s10)  271-4s30

We are in receipt of the rrProposal - Additional On-site
Activities, r prlpared by Aqua Science Engineers (ASE), dated-AlLg 

lg3. iiti^" ii actuait-y 
-the 

bid presented to you from ASE for

ahaitionaf on-site work. A consultlnt's bid is a surnmary of rrrork

which they will Later specify in an actuaf p:oposal (aka.
r"irpr"") i This bid is not what we requested j-n our letter to
you dated 3 |  t l l93.

Therefore, we again request submittal of a workplan/proposal for
a subsurfice iniestiga{ion, rithiD 30 days or by.Ju1y 22,. L993'
This workplanTproposil should include a) a groundwater
investigation, 

- 
wtrich should involve three gioundwater. nonitoringl

welLs ii a triangnrtated fashion. and b) sanpling for the
hydraulic Ii.f ts.

AII work should adhere to a) the Tri-Regional Board Staff.
ieconmendations for Prelininary Evaluation and rnvestigation of
U"a"iqt"""a t inf si tes, dated 8/10/90; and b) Art icle 11-of Tit le
i:, cifieornia Code of Regulat j-ons. Reports and proposals must
be submitted under seal oi a CalifornialRegistered Geologist, -

Certified Engineering Geologist, or -Registered Civil Engineer'

Holtever, if you wish to do the work in phases' beginning with
overexcavation of the waste oil pit, a workplan will not be
necessary for the first phase of work. Please contact me at
least 3 Lusiness days in advance of field activj-ties so that I
may arrange to be o-nsite' I hope this clarifies any confusion
relarding-the workplan/proposal. Lastly, please fill out and
subnit an unauthorized ReIeaEe Fot! (attached) as soon as
possible. If you have any questions, please contact me at 51o-
27 L-4530 .

Iy ,

er Eber1e
ardous Materials Specialist

hve. AIIen, Aqua science
cA 94583

Ed Howel l /  f i le
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*r?*""o* .HANGE RE.'EST uo*l| printed:-oe lz t lg t

Tft :5itk"*3: If;:ffi .:"a3nilnoil$"T"$*;:"k3""3ll""ltliT

AGENCY # : 1OOOO SOURCE OF FUNDS: F

SIID 2 LL?L
Eiii rleun, Johnrs !{obiL
f f i ;REss :  3635 -  -13thAve '
TiiiiLlp i oit<rana e4610

SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: 5 CONTRACT STATUS: 4

RP SEARCIT: S
b*nniilla-r'llenv Aslltilr: DATE ttNDERwAY:
RTefr"iiivE-sCicnirowt DATEUNDERwAY:
iiil,iniiai-ecrrou, DAIE IINDERwAY:
iros*i-nil.leil-lci uou: DAIE IINDERwAY:

ENFORCEFIENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE

iliii'i--risio MANUAL coNsrD: 2scA

SITBSTANCE: 12035

Bl[E ESR?Tf;f;B oi tTtiztfiz
MULTIPLE RPs : N

EMERGENCY RESP:
oairi-couPr,nBED : 03 /08/e3
DATE COUPLETED:
DATE COITTPLETED:
DATE CO}IPLETED:
DATE COMPI,ETED:

DATE CASE CI,oSE':
AcTroNS TAKEN: X €DCASE CLOSED:

iaii sxcAnArroN sTARTED I r2lL5le2 REUEDIAI,

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION

RP#I-CONTACT NAIiTE:
COMPANY NAME:

ADDRESS:
CITY/STATE:

John Williamson
Johnt s Mobil
1511. weLl ington st .
oakLand C A 94 502

Uoffi*, J& ,^4 a^ o''^r'r, e,-,\/a1^da""f



AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS. Agency Director

t
RAFAT A, SHAHID. ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOF

l,larch 11, 1993
sTrD 1121

ilohn Willianson
1511 wel l ington St.
oakLand cA 94602

DEPABTI\,1ENT OF ENV]FONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Fesources Control Board

Division ot Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Flm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

i510)  271-4530

RE: John,s Mobil
3635-13th  Ave.
OakLand CA 94 610

Dear lifr. Williamson,

We are in receipt of the rrFinal Report, Underground Storage Tanks
Renovalrrr prepared by Aqua Science Engineers (ASE), dated
1,120/93. As you know, this report docurnents the removal of a
zso-gaLlon vaste oiL tank, a soo-gal lon gasol ine tank, and a
1,OOO-gaIlon g'asoline tank at the above referenced site on
L2/L5192. The waste oil tank rras reported as r.being heavily
pitted and had numerous holesr (page 2)

The waste oil tank is the prirnary concern at this site. Soils
beneath the waste oil tank were contaminated by 8,2oo ppn oil &
Grease, 290 ppn TPH-gas, .140 ppn benzene, 255 ppm 1ead, .150 ppn
1,1-DCE, and .028 ppm 11 1,A-TCA. Due to these sigmif icant levels
of contarnination, we reconmend further excavation of affected
soi.ls in the waste oi1 tank pit. We also request a groundrrater
investigation to deterrnine if groundwater hal been itnpacted.
Please. subnit a propo*al;,' f or a subsurface investigation,
including a groundwater investigation, nithin tS ttays or by April

5L-*{, Lee3.

In addition, I understand that there are hfdraea.}ie Llftc located
in the building lrith the former waste oil tank, as per a
telephone conversation today between myself and Steve DeHope of
ASE. I also understand that there are plans to renove the
hydraulic lifts, Soil sanpling rrill be required for the removal
of these lifts. Please notify ne at ]east two business days in
advance of field work associated with the hydraul-ic lifts.

ALI work should adhere to a) the Tri-Regional Board Staff
Reconmendations for prelininary Evaruation and rnvestigation of
Underground Tank Sites, dated 8/10/90; b) the State f iAfer
Resources control Board LUFT Field Manual; and c) Article 11 of
TitLe 23, Cal ifornia Code of Regulations. neporis and proposals
must be submitted under seal of a California-Registered-
ceologist, -Certified Engineering Geologist, or -Registered Civil
Engineer. All reports and documants peitaining to this
investigation should also be sent to:



l a t '  - r ,  1 ! t , ?

is l l i *  i i l ; , l  i ' ' :5I  E. i ,  r  *
i '  i  5. ' I r:r I; ' ;: j
l . c , :  r :  ! l i  I
i . . . ' i I a r , . ,  C l  ! l r ( : ,  1

I  l r : v e  . : l l S C i t S : ; e i  t i r i t  r e r r , : v l  l .  O f  l i t i t  l a J , . r ( : O u S  t / a S  t - g  , . ] r . l  ( t  S C i . l
: t  l [ 3 5  l 3 i i L .  l , v e  r i : e ,  i ' : , i - l i i n , . i ,  C r , . , 1 i f  c r l i a  l r i t h  - S t e v p  i c  I , ' o D i j
o f  i . q u a  S : i e n c e  : . 1 ! l t l l q r i n i ' 1  .  . ' r . l  r . r E  S c l e l c e  i . : . r 5  g , ; 1 , s s , 1 , t e i  n i e
i . i t l :  a  p r o i . o s i t l  r i . i c i  I  ; ; , ' r  i : u r r e n t l  j  r i r v i c " , i n g .  1 ! , 1 s 1  t o
r e q u e s t  : ; : i  e l - t a , L r s l o l  o f  u . ]  i o  t f , : : e e  w e e l i s  o r r  r r a y  ; l e a d 1 l n c
tc r .  r r i r , r i  t t ing  r i  r . ro rk  p lan  90  i ; ;T - i - t :TE- r i i  i  i te  r i , . r  bes j t
s c r i r e a c e  i i i  u l r i c !  f  r , ' l 1 l  . r , ; ' , r o a i - : h  L t , e  d  j . ! p o s a l  o f  o n  n ^  j  t i :
r ;  z : : a  r i i l l r s  H a $ ' t e  i : n . l  t : i .  t i i i l ;  c {  t l r e  t l r o u r , C  r ; l t e r  f  o r
i r c u r s i o r r .

- [ . f  y o r r  l ] a v e  ; r t : r y  q t r s t j o l s  r c l i  ; t t . ' i  r : 1  t i r i s  r , t c L : e s t ,  I l e r r s e
c c ; r t e c t  i l i  r r  L " ' i r k  r i t  ( _ ! 1 i )  7 a i - 0 l C [ ,  o r  a t  i o . r r e  i r ,  t i . . e
: v r i ; i . n 1 ;  , : ;  t  ( 1 J 0 )  : : f - ? ? 9 3 .

T i a l r l i  ) o l i  f o r .  t t i ] r  c i ) r : r s , i 1 1 r : i : h t - i , . . : ,

5 p i : c i ; : 1 i s L

(\zl

i , 1  ' i l : i l . a , r , g a r a i

i I : ! r , , . i i l
i . r  : J c ' l



;Iohn wil"Iiamson
STID  1121
I,tarch 11, 1993
page 2 of 2

Rich Eiett
san Francisco BaY Region
Regional water Quality control Board
2101 webster  s t . ,  s te  500
oakland cA 94512

f f  you have any quest ions, please contact ne at  510-277-4530.

f+?"F"t",/'41 hd-,'\l-
i l  " '

,i.dnnif er Eber1e
Hazardous Materials Special ist

Aqua science Engineers, Po Box 535, San Ranonsteve DeHope,
cA 94583

Rich Hiett, RwQgp,rch
Ed Honsrl/ftsarLlt--

j e
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^*5ilHffill 5F^il#,fiffi"iFll'$n+fi """"
HAZARDOUS MATERIAI.,S DIVISION

80 swAN wAY, ROOM 200
oAKLAND, CA 94627

PHONE NO. 5rO/27r-432O

UNDERGROT'RD ?A.IIK CI,OSURE PI,AN
* * * Complete accoraling to attacbed inetluctioDs * * *
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1. Business ll.r" lJl3\"\: (f\\)\,\\

Business omer T.:\'n tJ\\.n'ruto,t

3. MaiLins Address lsll tle,Iti..gi"'r :1ce.e.t

city ockts^1"\ zip cl qtn*- Phone ?6q - o ro o

4, r,and owner 5\... h.l i\\i-,*n:t'.i

Address tsl t  r l€l \ ,^SiTn^J si ci ty, state oakl*J ( n zip 4"tcox

5. cenerator nalne under which tank witL be rnanifested to\r,-.. Ljf,\,n^rod

EPA I.D. No. under which tank wil l  be nanifested CACOOO{a4f 
. . |Y{



, (

'6. Contractor

Address At{t\ o\,\ Cro,.l c*q,nlVo* ILI . 
-S''[

contact

Nane

Phone

9, Nunber of  tanks being

L,ength of piping being

Total nunber of tanks

a) Product

Name

License No.

10. State Registered Hazardous waste Transporters/Faci l i t ies (see
instructions ) .

** Underground tanks are hazardous waste and rnust be handled **
as hazardous rrraste

/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

city 3 A,,.i O'q-."nJ OrA,, fYSB'r Pbone

License tYfe' 6en g^5 A - fiaz 5up. ID# .-l 8? ooo

.Effectiyc Jd|rafy l, 199?, Busirus rd Prolgsiqrst Co& S.ctifi ?O58.7 rc$rircs priE cmtretors to atso hoLd
lsz.rdoqs tt€ote celtiticatifi is$ed bt d|e Statc Cfitrsctors LicetEe Eoard- lldic.te thst the c€rtifictte h.s
b.€n rcceilred, in.ditiq|, to holdi€ thG lF.qrilte cdltr&to.t licsEe tlDe.

7. consultant A,rr,q SCie,r-e (9,-g in.org

Address

city S'Sn,^r Q"q.^"J Ca pnone @

for Invest igation

TitLe

closed under this pran 3

renoved under this plan L

at faci l i ty 3

;le,r* EpA r.D. No. C 4 S.2oo 6165l)-

Date 1 '41

Person

HauIer

Addres

city o ak\c*c l state eh zip q,4 605-

b ) Product/Residual studge/Rinsate Disposal Site

*.*" Dgnenrro ke.droJ EpA r.D. No. e Alogoo t3ffd..

Address ?Ooo N- A\.rY..pAq

city state zip qDeil.\

- 2 -

I A

rev 319?



"i 
r.nr and ripinfransporter

Nane

Address

city -

EPA I .  D .  No .

Hauler License No. oo tq License Exp. Date S/qX

0.55 ?nrr B\vd

R it\^.,n",'.o..\ state C-a zip 4t{ tso t

d ) and Piping Disposal Site

EPA r .D.  ro .  tAboote{6Gi f l i ,

Address ASS 9.acr RNI

ciry R- ic-\ r.-.-,^ \ state -9-:E- z ip I { Bo t

11. Experienced Sample Collector

Tank

Name

Name :  tb-Vf

Conpany

Address 3.\rr r.tA ec.J Cn.^lt"J fL'r{ tt Lt

city 9Al} Rn,rr."^l State Qn z ip

12. Laboratory

Name

pnone 6to) 8]o Ji

Address

city

State cert i f icat ion No.

13 . Have tanks or pipes leaked

state C.A zip 'lS-ofs-

in the past? Yes [ ] No t,!l

I f  yes, describe.

rev 3/92 - 3 -



B€for€ taDka are
must be flusbetl
pipirg nust tbea
pluggeA.

pumpgd out atrtl Lnerted, all associated pipiag
out into tbe tanks. All accessible asgociatedl
be r€moved. Ilacceasible piping lrust b€

The Bay Area Air Quali ty l{anagenent Distr ict (77T-6000), a}onq rt i th
local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank
renoval permits. Fire departnents typically require the use of
expJ-osion proof combustible gas neters to verify tank inertness. It
is tbe cotrtractorrs responsibility to bring a rtorkirg conbustible gas
netor oD site to v€rify taDk iDertuess.

15. Tank History and Sarnpling Information

4.-'+u
o\ to,rl,q

Oa€ Eoil sample must be colLectedl for
renoved. A grouDd rrater sanple nust be
be preEent in the excavation.

every 20 feet of piping tbat ig
collected Ehoulal any grouttal sater

Location and
Depth of

samples

Material to
be sampled
(tank contents,
soi I ,  ground-
$rater,  etc.  )

Capac ity Use History
(see j ,nstruct ions)

(t)

a)
0)

5bo

lff:o

5o0

s n${\e

Gs:u\'..'q

dn:{. o',\

3q i.\ p.r{,\ 'cs 5ro'
i * f re:en *

rev 3/92 - 4 -



Excavated/stockpiled SoiJ.

sanDl inq Pfan

D4"l.t ,q b"'\ a--' t.*tt "t'U' '^+" {r1^ 6' '\ bAo.,)
-Fr..r- '1qrrK, :ent eJs t-, LL. A\r"'^vr' bq ' \ +

f lnr|.r c e AQs , Taec- . qt-i\1 4x o:"\c-r. 
-f tcr'r: go'|

T" L,+t  . . r^f ,q- Aq,,^*of e,J ' , \o4l  .  . -
{aNe tdrs"te]r.e- <,r"ugle- tos tu')!e\{ '2'-,s t:+latc- J*

_  l .  r
[',rtut*t ar L co*taostp-J<]q+le fct e^i'ty Sb''ab(

Stockpi led Soi l
VoIume

(Estirnated)

4o c.r\t. Y*ttr

Stoct(ttiled soil nust be placed oD b€r'ued plastic aDd nust be
conplet€ly covered by plastic sheetiug.

L6. chenicaf methods and associated detection linits to be used
for analyzing samples

Th€ Tri-R€giottal Eoard reconnended nLnimun verification attalyaes
and practiial guaDtitation reporting linits should be follor.ed. s

attached Table 2.

Method
Detect ion
Linit

EPA, DHS, OT
other Analysis
uethod Number

EPA, DHs, or other
Sanple Preparation
Method Nunber

contaninant
sought

l ,  D Pfd'\
.oos f  f 'a

, 
I 'o rr^

5o ?PL

6s.-  F+\
8?..to
Sol f

&+r

503()
€oao

g'35so

&p'to\ine

Bfex
Die:c.\

g',{ qg cgasq

Le'q\,c.d,Ct-
7-*s+N'i

4L ric'

l -?.  Subnit  Si te Health and Safety Plan (see Instruct ions)

rev 3192 - 5 -



. t;." *"irra workerr= fip"rr..aion certifi""a" 
"opp

Nane of Tnsurer

L9. Subnit Plot PIan (See Instructions)

20, Enclose 
.Deposit 

(See Instruct ions)

21. neport ary leakg or contariuation to this of,fice witbin 5 days of
discovery. The report shalI be nade on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/contamination Site Report forn. (see Instructions)

22. subnit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the
tank removal . This report must contain al.I the information listed
in iten 22 of the instructions,

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the staterRents and
inforrnation provi.ded above are correct and true.

r understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void
this plan i f  pr ior approval  ls not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
cornpliance with all appl,icable osHA (occupatj-onal safety and Health

' Adninistration) requirenents concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of
the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not
shared nor assurned by the County of A1ameda.

Otrc€ I have receiveal my stamped, acceFted closure plan, I will contact
the project EazaralouE llaterials Specialist at least tbree rtorking days in
advaDce of site rrork to schedule the requir€d inspectioas.

Signature of Contractor

Nane (pl-ease

S ignature

S ignature of Site or operator

John Will iarusonNane (please

I understand that information
needed in order to obtain
Environrnental Health and that
this plan is approved.

in addition to that provided above nay be
an approval from the Department of

no work is to begin on this project unt i l

ofiner

S igna

Date

rev 3/92

ture

2-.t /f7>
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